Commission on Teacher Credentialing

1900 Capitol Avenue Sacramento, CA 95811 (916) 324-8002 Fax (916) 324-8927 www.ctc.ca.gov
Professional Services Division

November 2017
Dear Deans, Superintendents, Directors, and Chairs,

We are pleased to provide the reports of program completers’ responses to the 2017 Program Completer Survey
administered by the Commission on Teacher Credentialing. The attached reports provide summary responses from
completers of Preliminary Multiple Subject, Single Subject, Education Specialist teaching and Administrative Services
preparation programs as well as Clear Credential General Education Completers Survey and Clear Credential Education
Specialist Completer Survey who were recommended for a credential between September 1, 2016 and August 31, 2017.
Additional reports for the Commission’s Employer Survey, which was administered October through December 2016, and
the Master Teacher Survey, which was administered during the spring and summer of 2017, may also be included for your
programs.

All Statewide reports and Summary of Response rates by Teacher Preparation Programs are available at the program
completer website: http://www.ctc.ca.gov/educator-prep/completer-surveys.html. These surveys were part of the
Commission’s current work to streamline and strengthen the Commission’s Accreditation System. As part of this work,
there were several Task Groups to address specific areas. One of the task groups was the “Outcomes/Surveys Task Group,”
which focused on improving the quality of the surveys. Based on the feedback from the task group, the survey questions
were organized under the six domains of the California Standards for the Teaching Profession (CSTP), the survey lengths
were shortened, and consistency was established among the three teaching credential surveys. In addition to modifying
the four pilot surveys, two additional surveys were administered - Clear Credential General Education Completers Survey
and Clear Credential Education Specialist Completer Survey.

Program-level reports for your institution/agency are attached for each preliminary and clear credential program having
ten or more program completers. Reports for programs with fewer than ten completers may be included if all of the
completers responded to the survey. The program-level reports provide the counts, percentages, and, where appropriate,
the mean and standard deviation for questions. In the interest of protecting the identity of each individual who
participated in the survey, it has been determined that no report would be provided to the program if fewer than 10
individuals responded to the survey, unless 100% of program completers responded. Instead, a statewide report will be
provided for that program. In addition, demographic information is provided if at least 10 individuals selected that option.

The data reported through the survey process represent the self-reported individual perceptions of candidates who have
completed your preliminary and or clear preparation program. Individual completers elected to take the survey voluntary
provided answers under conditions that promised anonymity. It is equally important to consider the number of
respondents from your program and the extent to which the respondents reflect the gender, ethnic, and program
composition of this cohort at your institution. The last page of each program report contains a summary of the total
number of email invitations sent to your program completers and the number and percent of program completers who
answered any non-demographic survey question. Numbers for the same parameters at the statewide level are also
provided for your information.

If you have questions or suggestions about the Program Completer Surveys or the Survey Reports, please submit them
to Accreditation@ctc.ca.gov.

Thank you for your continuing work in preparing effective educators for California public schools.

Sincerely yours,

Teri Clark, Director
Professional Services Division

Ensuring Educator Excellence


http://www.ctc.ca.gov/educator-prep/completer-surveys.html
mailto:Accreditation@ctc.ca.gov

Preliminary Administrative Services Credential Program Completer Survey - 2017

How well did your administrator
preparation program prepare you to
do each of the following as an
administrator?

1. Develop and articulate a vision of
teaching and learning for the school
consistent with the local education
agency's overall vision and goals

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Visionary Leadership

2. Develop a shared commitment to
the vision among all members of
the school community

3. Lead by example to promote
implementation of the vision

4. Share leadership with others in
the school community

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
292 100.0% 2217 100.0% 292 100.0% 2212 99.8% 291 99.7% 2208 99.6% 290 99.3% 2208 99.6%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 2 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 = Poorly 2 0.7% 10 0.5% 2 0.7% 4 0.2% 0 0.0% 4 0.2% 1 0.3% 8 0.4%
3 = Adequately 34 11.6% 139 6.3% 30 10.3% 124 5.6% 36 12.4% 153 6.9% 30 10.3% 136 6.2%
4 = Well 97 33.2% 594 26.8% 93 31.8% 569 25.7% 97 33.3% 566 25.6% 99 34.1% 540 24.5%
5 = Very well 159 54.5% 1474 66.5% 167 57.2% 1515 68.5% 157 54.0% 1483 67.2% 160 55.2% 1524 69.0%
Mean : SD 4.41 0.72 4.59 0.63 4.46 0.70 4.63 0.60 4.41 0.73 4.60 0.63 4.44 0.69 4.62 0.62
Instructional Leadership
5. Promote implementation of K-12 6. Evaluate, analyze, and provide 7. Demonstrate understanding of
How well did your administrator standards, and pedagogical skills, feedback on the effectiveness of the school and community context, 8. Communicate with the school
preparation program prepare you to effective instructional practices and classroom instruction to promote including the instructional community about school wide
do each of the following as an student assessments for content student learning and teacher implications of cultural/linguistic, outcomes data and improvement
administrator? instruction professional growth socioeconomic, and political factors goals
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
292 100.0% 2209 99.6% 291 99.7% 2208 99.6% 291 99.7% 2200 99.2% 290 99.3% 2193 98.9%
1 = Strongly Disagree 0 0.0% 2 0.1% 1 0.3% 4 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 = Disagree 1 0.3% 16 0.7% 3 1.0% 22 1.0% 3 1.0% 6 0.3% 3 1.0% 12 0.5%
3 = Neutral 43 14.7% 230 10.4% 40 13.7% 206 9.3% 35 12.0% 131 6.0% 30 10.3% 162 7.4%
4 = Agree 103 35.3% 701  31.7% 88 30.2% 653 29.6% 89 30.6% 603 27.4% 97 33.4% 649 29.6%
5 = Strongly Agree 145 49.7% 1260 57.0% 159 54.6% 1323  59.9% 164 56.4% 1460 66.4% 160 55.2% 1370 62.5%
Mean : SD 4.34 0.74 4.45 0.71 4.38 0.78 4.48 0.72 4.42 0.74 4.60 0.61 4.43 0.72 4.54 0.66

School Improvement Leadership

12. Institute a collaborative,

How well did your administrator
preparation program prepare you to
do each of the following as an

9. Work with others to identify
student and school needs and
develop a data-based school growth

10. Implement change strategies
based on current, relevant theories
and best practices in school

11. Identify and use available
human, fiscal, and material
resources to implement the school

ongoing process of monitoring and
revising the growth plan based on

administrator? plan improvement growth plan student outcomes

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
267 91.4% 2072 93.5% 267 91.4% 2068 93.3% 267 91.4% 2066 93.2% 267 91.4% 2064 93.1%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0%
2 = Poorly 1 0.4% 7 0.3% 1 0.4% 10 0.5% 3 1.1% 21 1.0% 1 0.4% 7 0.3%
3 = Adequately 34 12.7% 186 9.0% 30 11.2% 162 7.8% 39 14.6% 254 12.3% 35 13.1% 179 8.7%
4 = Well 86 32.2% 622 30.0% 98 36.7% 624 30.2% 96 36.0% 734 35.5% 87 32.6% 641 31.1%
5 = Very well 146 54.7% 1257 60.7% 138 51.7% 1272 61.5% 129 48.3% 1057 51.2% 144  53.9% 1236 59.9%
Mean : SD 4.41 0.72 4.51 0.67 4.40 0.70 4.53 0.66 4.31 0.76 4.37 0.73 4.40 0.73 4.50 0.67

Page 1 ** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations. Date: 10/31/2017



Preliminary Administrative Services Credential Program Completer Survey - 2017

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Professional Learning and Growth Leadership

How well did your administrator 14. Help teachers improve their 15. Identify and facilitate a variety of professional and
preparation program prepare you to individual professional practice personal growth opportunities for faculty, staff, parents,
do each of the following as an 13. Model life-long learning and job- through professional growth and other members of the school community in support
administrator? related professional growth activities of the educational program
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
267 91.4% 2069 93.3% 267 91.4% 2067 93.2% 266 91.1% 2067 93.2%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 = Poorly 2 0.7% 9 0.4% 4 1.5% 13 0.6% 2 0.8% 16 0.8%
3 = Adequately 28 10.5% 117 5.7% 29 10.9% 154 7.5% 33 12.4% 194 9.4%
4 = Well 86 32.2% 505 24.4% 106 39.7% 641 31.0% 95 35.7% 641 31.0%
5 = Very well 151 56.6% 1438 69.5% 128 47.9% 1258 60.9% 136 51.1% 1216 58.8%
Mean : SD 4.45 0.71 4.63 0.61 4.34 0.73 4.52 0.67 4.37 0.73 4.48 0.70
Organizational and Systems Leadership
How well did your administrator 16. Understand and manage the 18. Implement California school
preparation program prepare you to complex interaction of all of the laws, guidelines, and other relevant
do each of the following as an school's systems to promote 17. Develop, implement, and federal, state, and local
administrator? teaching and learning monitor the school's budget requirements and reqgulations
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
265 90.8% 2063 93.1% 264 90.4% 2063 93.1% 265 90.8% 2064 93.1%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 12 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 = Poorly 2 0.8% 10 0.5% 8 3.0% 87 4.2% 3 1.1% 22 1.1%
3 = Adequately 35 13.2% 181 8.8% 50 18.9% 472 22.9% 33 12.5% 249 12.1%
4 = Well 89 33.6% 694 33.6% 94 35.6% 648 31.4% 87 32.8% 653 31.6%
5 = Very well 139 52.5% 1178 57.1% 112 42.4% 844 40.9% 142  53.6% 1140 55.2%
Mean : SD 4.38 0.74 4.47 0.67 4.17 0.84 4.08 0.92 4.39 0.75 4.41 0.74
Community Leadership
How well did your administrator preparation program prepare you to
do each of the following as an administrator? 19. Represent and promote the 20. Engage the community in
school's accomplishments and helping achieve the school's vision
needs to the LEA and the public and goals
Program Statewide Program Statewide
257 88.0% 2010 90.7% 256 87.7% 2008 90.6%
= Not at all 1 0.4% 2 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 = Poorly 1 0.4% 15 0.7% 5 2.0% 15 0.7%
3 = Adequately 49 19.1% 276  13.7% 38 14.8% 224 11.2%
4 = Well 96 37.4% 712  35.4% 91 35.5% 646 32.2%
5 = Very well 110 42.8% 1005 50.0% 122 47.7% 1123  55.9%
Mean : SD 4.22 0.79 4.34 0.75 4.29 0.79 4.43 0.72
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Preliminary Administrative Services Credential Program Completer Survey - 2017

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Field-based Experience and Other Program Experiences

21. Were your field-based experiences (check all that apply) Program Statewide
256 87.7% 1998 90.1%
Helpful to understanding the day to day roles and responsibilities of a school administrator? 213 72.9% 1696 76.5%
Helpful to understanding the long term roles and responsibilities of a school administrator? 200 68.5% 1610 72.6%
Helpful in providing an opportunity to practice the job role of a school administrator? 193 66.1% 1498 67.6%
Related to the administrator job role that you plan to seek? 178 61.0% 1421 64.1%
Sufficient? 119  40.8% 907 40.9%
My program did not provide field experiences. 2 0.7% 35 1.6%
22. My program supervisor (Please check all that apply): Program Statewide
255 87.3% 1984 89.5%
Was an excellent mentor 152 52.1% 1390 62.7%
Was experienced and effective 196 67.1% 1609 72.6%
Understood current educational theory 165 56.5% 1430 64.5%
Helped me develop problem solving processes that led to my success 149 51.0% 1301 58.7%
Helped me develop collegial practices that led to my success 143  49.0% 1230 55.5%
Was well versed in helping me work through problems in educational leadership 155 53.1% 1298 58.5%
Promoted reflective practice 175 59.9% 1452 65.5%
I did not have a program supervisor 4 1.4% 39 1.8%

23. My program supervisor provided consistent feedback

Program Statewide
254 87.0% 1995 90.0%
= Strongly Disagree 8 3.2% 87 4.5%
2 = Disagree 2 0.8% 30 1.5%
3 = Neutral 16 6.4% 118 6.0%
4 = Agree 101 40.4% 666 34.1%
5 = Strongly Agree 123 49.2% 1052 53.9%
I did not have a program supervisor ** 4 - 42 -
Mean : SD 4.32 0.88 4.31 0.98

24. My field-based supervisor provided consistent feedback

Program Statewide
254 87.0% 1992 89.9%
= Strongly Disagree 10 4.0% 92 4.8%
2 = Disagree 6 2.4% 24 1.2%
3 = Neutral 11 4.3% 132 6.9%
4 = Agree 92 36.4% 631 32.8%
5 = Strongly Agree 134 53.0% 1042 54.2%
I did not have a field-based supervisor ** 1 - 71 -
Mean : SD 4.32 0.96 4.31 1.00

Page 3 ** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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Preliminary Administrative Services Credential Program Completer Survey - 2017

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

For each statement below select the option which best describes your experience.

25. I received individualized
mentoring and professional

development with knowledgeable

program supervisor.

26. The field-based experiences I
completed during my program
helped prepare me for my role as a
school leader.

27. My field-based experiences
allowed me to practice and apply
my knowledge of leadership
acquired through my program's
coursework

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
251 86.0% 1966 88.7% 252 86.3% 1967 88.7% 250 85.6% 1961 88.5%
Strongly Disagree 6 2.4% 63 3.3% 5 2.0% 51 2.6% 5 2.0% 51 2.7%
Disagree 2 0.8% 37 1.9% 1 0.4% 8 0.4% 0 0.0% 8 0.4%
Neutral 24 9.7% 188 9.8% 9 3.6% 66 3.4% 11 4.4% 83 4.3%
Agree 107 43.1% 714 37.3% 88 35.1% 678 35.1% 89 35.7% 694 36.1%
Strongly Agree 109 44.0% 912 47.6% 148 59.0% 1126 58.4% 144 57.8% 1086 56.5%

I did not have a program supervisor ** 3 - 52 -

I did not have field-based experiences in my program ** 1 - 38 - 1 - 39 -
Mean : SD 4.25 0.85 4.24 0.94 4.49 0.77 4.46 0.81 4.47 0.76 4.43 0.82

For each question below select the option which best describes your experience in your preparation program.

28. Approximately how much time
did you spend doing supervised

29. About how often did you
communicate with your program
supervisor about issues related to

30. About how often did you receive
support in the field from your

fieldwork? your practice? program supervisor?
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
248 84.9% 1941 87.6% 249 85.3% 1955 88.2% 246 84.2% 1951 88.0%
I did not do any supervised field 1 = Never or I did not have a program
work 6 2.4% 105  5.4% supervisor 4 1.6% 65  3.3% 9 3.7% 112 5.7%
Less than 100 hours 34 13.7% 411 21.2% 2 = Less than once per month 16  6.4% 189  9.7% 32 13.0% 259 13.3%
100 - 299 hours 66 26.6% 718 37.0% 3 = Once per month 63 25.3% 379 19.4% 60 24.4% 433 22.2%
300 - 599 hours 56 22.6% 365 18.8% 4 = Twice per month 78 31.3% 494  25.3% 65 26.4% 416  21.3%
600 - 799 hours 32 12.9% 132 6.8% 5 = Once per week 48 19.3% 524 26.8% 40 16.3% 429  22.0%
800 hours or more 54 21.8% 210 10.8% 6 = 2-3 times per week 30 12.0% 247 12.6% 30 12.2% 225 11.5%
Mean : SD 3.05 1.43 3.33 132 7 = Daily 10  4.0% 57  2.9% 10 4.1% 77 3.9%

Mean : SD

4.12 1.30 4.12 1.38

** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.

3.91 1.45 3.91 1.52
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Preliminary Administrative Services Credential Program Completer Survey - 2017

31. Overall, how well do you think your program prepares graduates to become school

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Your Overall Program Summary

32. How effective was your preparation program at helping you develop the skills and tools

leaders? you needed to become a school leader?
Program Statewide Program Statewide
247 84.6% 1960 88.4% 249 85.3% 1964 88.6%
1 = Poorly 1 0.4% 12 0.6% 1 = Ineffective 0 0.0% 2 0.1%
2 = Adequately 58 24.2% 349 18.0% 2 = Somewhat effective 13 5.3% 80 4.1%
3 = Very well 181  75.4% 1573 81.3% 3 = Effective 82 33.3% 560 28.7%
No opinion, or decline to state ** 7 = 26 = 4 = Very effective 151 61.4% 1311 67.1%
Mean : SD 2.75 0.44 2.81 0.41 No opinion, or decline to state 3 - 11 -
Mean : SD 3.56 0.59 3.63 0.57
33. Please indicate the reason, or reasons, you enrolled in and completed the Preliminary Administrative Services program. Program Statewide
248 84.9% 1965 88.6%
Want to get a position as a school administrator 181 62.0% 1503 67.8%
Have a position as a school, district, or county office administrator (completed the program as an Administrative Intern) 63 21.6% 365 16.5%
Want to get a position as a district office or county office administrator 83 28.4% 720 32.5%
Wanted to earn a Master's degree 65 22.3% 656 29.6%
Wanted to earn units for the salary schedule 29 9.9% 394 17.8%
Other 10 3.4% 134 6.0%

34. Which of these best describes your primary job role while you were preparing to be a school leader?

Program Statewide
248 84.9% 1960 88.4%
General Education Teacher 80 32.3% 905 46.2%
Special Education Teacher 47  19.0% 249 12.7%
Counselor or other Pupil Personnel Services role 20 8.1% 102 5.2%
= School Nurse, Teacher Librarian, or Speech Language Pathologist 4 1.6% 21 1.1%
= Mentor/Master/Teacher Leader 24 9.7% 267 13.6%
6 = School Administrator (Intern program) 53 21.4% 243 12.4%
7 = Other 20 8.1% 173 8.8%
Mean : SD 3.34 2.24 2.96 2.25
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Preliminary Administrative Services Credential Program Completer Survey - 2017

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Demographics

35. Are you Hispanic or Latino? (Select only one)

Program Statewide
242  82.9% 1933 87.2% %
No, not Hispanic or Latino B I IcDaetr:;c?rrya?shibce?ouch?grstl?:gomel2eaxrteh?gﬁggtor‘:vunrﬁge?ri“sya?sn:hidden.
Yes, Hispanic or Latino 70  28.9% 554 28.7%
36. What is your race? 212 72.6% 1733 78.2%
American Indian or Alaska Native & 60 2.7%
Chinese & 51 2.3%
Japanese - 25 1.1% Number of Program Completers # and %
Korean &3 29 1.3% Asked to Participate in Survey of Respondents
Vietnamese &3 15 0.7%
Asian Indian & 18 0.8% Program: 299 292 7.7 %
Laotian * 0  0.0% Statewide: 2307 2217 96.1 %
Cambodian & 2 0.1%
Filipino * 56 2.5% comp‘llz(::fsorl:/%%néilsamf;go:en?igﬂjz of 1
Hmong * 6 0.3% non-demographic question.
Other Asian &3 17 0.8%
Black or African American 27 9.2% 163 7.4%
Hawaiian & 10 0.5%
Guamanian & 1 0.0%
Samoan & 2 0.1%
Tahitian & 0 0.0%
Other Pacific Islander &3 9 0.4%
White 164 56.2% 1372 61.9%
37. What is your gender? 244  83.6% 1945 87.7%
Male & 535 27.5%
Female 172 70.5% 1384 71.2%
Decline to state &3 26 1.3%

Page 6 ** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations. Date: 10/31/2017



Clear Education Specialist Program Completer Survey - 2017

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Information about your program and working with your Support Provider

1. How long after you were hired into an assignment that requires a California preliminary
teaching credential were you enrolled in a Commission-approved induction or clear

credential program?

2

Program Statewide
28 100.0% 2243 99.9%
1 = At the time of hire or before beginning work with 6 21.4% 803 35.8%
students
2 = Within one to two months of beginning my assignment 2 7.1% 396 17.7%
3 = Within three to five months of beginning my
assignment 0 0.0% 72 3.2%
4 = More than five months after beginning my assignment 2 7.1% 107 4.8%
5 = One year or more after beginning my assignment 18 64.3% 865 38.6%
Mean : SD 3.86 1.72 2.93 1.79
3. What was the length of your clear induction program?
Program Statewide
28 100.0% 2233 99.4%
1 = Less than 1 school year 4 14.3% 147 6.6%
1 school year 20 71.4% 778 34.8%
3 = More than 1 school year but less than 2 school years 14.3% 161 7.2%
4 = 2 school years 0.0% 1074 48.1%
5 = More than 2 school years 0.0% 73 3.3%
Mean : SD 2.00 0.54 3.07 1.10

2. How long after you were enrolled in your induction/clear credential program did you begin
working with a Support Provider (SP) or receive support from Clear Credential Personnel?

Program Statewide

28 100.0% 2235 99.5%

1 = Within one month of enrolling in the program 26 92.9% 1860 83.2%

2 = Within two months of enrolling in the program 1 3.6% 210 9.4%

3 = More than three months after enrolling in the program 1 3.6% 85 3.8%
4 = I was assigned a Support Provider but never worked

with him/her 0 0.0% 11 0.5%

= I was never assigned a Support Provider 0 0.0% 69 3.1%

Mean : SD 1.11 0.42 1.31 0.83

How helpful was your Support Provider/Mentor/System of Support in helping you impact students in learning regarding the following:

4a. Modeling instruction while I

4c. Providing feedback from
observations to improve my

observed 4b. Identifying Resources instruction 4d. Teaching Practices
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide

28 100.0% 2222 98.9% 28 100.0% 2219 98.8% 28 100.0% 2214 98.6% 28 100.0% 2218 98.8%

1 = Very Helpful 21 75.0% 1258 56.6% 19 67.9% 1409 63.5% 18 64.3% 1449 65.4% 18 64.3% 1320 59.5%
2 = Helpful 7 25.0% 584 26.3% 9 32.1% 580 26.1% 8 28.6% 564 25.5% 8 28.6% 673 30.3%
3 = Somewhat helpful 0 0.0% 265 11.9% 0 0.0% 190 8.6% 2 7.1% 159 7.2% 2 7.1% 188 8.5%
4 = Not at all helpful 0 0.0% 115 5.2% 0 0.0% 40 1.8% 0 0.0% 42 1.9% 0 0.0% 37 1.7%
Mean : SD 1.25 0.44 1.66 0.88 1.32 0.48 1.49 0.73 1.43 0.63 1.46 0.71 1.43 0.63 1.52 0.72
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** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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Clear Education Specialist Program Completer Survey - 2017

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

4f. Instructional Design and

4g. Creating and Maintaining a Safe

4h. Using strategies to support

4e. Content Support Planning and Positive Climate English Learners
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
28 100.0% 2213  98.5% 28 100.0% 2212 98.5% 28 100.0% 2210 98.4% 28 100.0% 2213 98.5%
1 = Very Helpful 17  60.7% 1231 55.6% 19 67.9% 1205 54.5% 17 60.7% 1360 61.5% 13 46.4% 1113 50.3%
2 = Helpful 10 35.7% 664 30.0% 8 28.6% 694 31.4% 8 28.6% 628 28.4% 13 46.4% 748 33.8%
3 = Somewhat helpful 1 3.6% 254 11.5% 1 3.6% 254 11.5% 3 10.7% 174 7.9% 2 7.1% 274 12.4%
4 = Not at all helpful 0 0.0% 64 2.9% 0 0.0% 59 2.7% 0 0.0% 48 2.2% 0 0.0% 78 3.5%
Mean : SD 1.43 0.57 1.62 0.80 1.36 0.56 1.62 0.79 1.50 0.69 1.51 0.73 1.61 0.63 1.69 0.82
4i. Using strategies to support 4j. Minimizing bias and using 4k. Setting and reaching
students with disabilities culturally responsive pedagogy Professional Learning Goals
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
28 100.0% 2209 98.4% 28 100.0% 2204 98.1% 28 100.0% 2209 98.4%
1 = Very Helpful 21 75.0% 1503 68.0% 18 64.3% 1247 56.6% 20 71.4% 1395 63.2%
2 = Helpful 6 21.4% 502 22.7% 9 32.1% 712 32.3% 7  25.0% 616 27.9%
3 = Somewhat helpful 1 3.6% 166 7.5% 1 3.6% 185 8.4% 1 3.6% 148 6.7%
4 = Not at all helpful 0 0.0% 38 1.7% 0 0.0% 60 2.7% 0 0.0% 50 2.3%
Mean : SD 1.29 0.53 1.43 0.71 1.39 0.57 1.57 0.76 1.32 0.55 1.48 0.72
5. How well matched were you with your Support Provider?
Program Statewide
23 82.1% 2050 91.3%
1 = Well matched 23 100.0% 1742 85.0%
2 = Somewhat well matched 0 0.0% 240 11.7%
3 = Not well matched 0 0.0% 68 3.3%
Mean : SD 1.00 0.00 1.18 0.46
If you responded that you were "Not well matched" or "Somewhat well matched" with your Support Provider please respond to Questions 6a and 6b:
6a. in which of the following areas could the match have been improved? Mark all that apply 6b. Did the program address the issue(s) with the match?
Program Statewide Program Statewide
0 295 95.8% 0 300 97.4%
Grade level or subject area experience or background 0 154 52.2% 1 = Yes 0 90 30.0%
Familiarity with site resources, expectations, policies, 2 = To some extent, but not fully 0 121 40.3%
and procedures 0 78 26.4% - No 0 89  29.7%
Schedules /opportunities to meet 0 87 29.5%
Personality, disposition, and working style 0 64 21.7%
Teaching philosophy and style 0 51 17.3%

Page 2
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The following question asks about the interaction between you and your Support Provider. This

includes all face-to-face or virtual interactions via technology.

7. On average, how frequently did you and your Support Provider have meaningful

communication about issues related to your teaching practice?

Program Statewide

24 85.7% 2062 91.8%

1 = Daily 5 20.8% 202 9.8%
2 = Two or three times per week 7  29.2% 462 22.4%
3 = Weekly 12 50.0% 936 45.4%
4 = Twice per month 0 0.0% 329 16.0%
5 = Less than twice per month 0 0.0% 133 6.5%
Mean : SD 2.29 0.81 2.87 1.01

9. What amount of interaction with your Support Provider would have been

best for you?

Program Statewide
24 85.7% 2058 91.6%
= Significantly more time 0 0.0% 103 5.0%
2 = A little more time 1 4.2% 252 12.2%
3 = The same amount of time I had 23 95.8% 1618 78.6%
4 = A little less time 0 0.0% 61 3.0%
5 = Much less time 0 0.0% 24 1.2%
Mean : SD 2.96 0.20 2.83 0.61

8. Across the full induction/clear program, how frequently did your Support Provider observe
and coach you in your classroom during the program (in person or via visual technology)?

Program Statewide

24 85.7% 2058 91.6%

1 = More than ten times during the entire program 5 20.8% 478 23.2%
2 = 6-10 times during the entire program 9 37.5% 613 29.8%
3 = 3-5 times during the entire program 9 37.5% 722 35.1%
4 = Once or twice during the entire program 1 4.2% 187 9.1%
5 = I was not observed by my Support Provider 0 0.0% 58 2.8%
Mean : SD 2.25 0.85 2.38 1.03

Connections between your induction/clear program and your Individual Induction Plan (IIP).

The next set of questions asks you to reflect on your engagement with formative assessment activities during your induction and credential program experience.

10. To what degree was there cohesion between the professional development received in
district or on site and induction/clear credential program goals and activities?

Program Statewide
24 85.7% 1992 88.7%
1 = Strong 11 47.8% 981 50.7%
2 = Moderate 12 52.2% 817 42.2%
3 = Weak 0 0.0% 136 7.0%
Not applicable to me ** 1 - 58 -
Mean : SD 1.52 0.51 1.56 0.62
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11. How strong was the collaboration between your induction or clear credential program and

your site administration?

Program Statewide

24 85.7% 1991 88.6%

1 = Very Strong 8 33.3% 615 35.6%

2 = Strong 13 54.2% 786 45.5%

3 = Not Strong 3 12.5% 328 19.0%
I do not have sufficient information to answer

this question xx 0 - 262 -

Mean : SD 1.79 0.66 1.83 0.72

** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.

Date: 11/3/2017



Clear Education Specialist Program Completer Survey - 2017

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

How much impact did participating in the following activities have on your classroom practice?

12d. Examination of my teaching

12a. Collection and analysis of 12c. Observation of experienced practice against the CSTP (e.g., the

evidence of my teaching practice 12b. Analysis of my students' work teachers Continuum of Teaching Practice)

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide

24 85.7% 1992 88.7% 24 85.7% 1992 88.7% 24 85.7% 1989 88.6% 24 85.7% 1980 88.2%
1 = Extensive impact 18 75.0% 1326 67.1% 20 83.3% 1427 72.6% 19 79.2% 1340 71.2% 16 66.7% 1207 62.8%
2 = Limited impact 6 25.0% 595 30.1% 4 16.7% 492 25.0% 5 20.8% 503 26.7% 8 33.3% 645 33.6%
3 = No impact 0 0.0% 54 2.7% 0 0.0% 46 2.3% 0 0.0% 40 2.1% 0 0.0% 70 3.6%
I did not participate in this activity ** 0 - 17 - 0 - 27 - 0 - 106 - 0 - 58 -

Mean : SD 1.25 0.44 1.36 0.53 1.17 0.38 1.30 0.51 1.21 0.41 1.31 0.51 1.33 0.48 1.41 0.56

12e. Development of my Individual

Induction Plan (IIP)/Individual 12f. Professional Learning as

Learning Plan (ILP) identified on my IIP or ILP 12g. Collaboration with colleagues

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
24 85.7% 1985 88.4% 24 85.7% 1985 88.4% 24 85.7% 1990 88.6%
1 = Extensive impact 17 70.8% 1280 65.1% 18 75.0% 1324 67.4% 21  87.5% 1589 80.3%
2 = Limited impact 7  29.2% 607 30.9% 6 25.0% 575 29.3% 3 12.5% 361 18.3%
3 = No impact 0 0.0% 78 4.0% 0 0.0% 65 3.3% 0 0.0% 28 1.4%
I did not participate in this activity ** 0 - 20 - 0 - 21 - 0 - 12 -
Mean : SD 1.29 0.46 1.39 0.56 1.25 0.44 1.36 0.54 1.13 0.34 1.21 0.44

Impact of Induction on Teaching Practice

Engaging and Supporting All Students in Learning
To what degree did your overall INDUCTION/CLEAR CREDENTIAL EXPERIENCE impact your classroom practice in the following areas?

13b. Engage students in inquiry, 13d. Identify and address special
13a. Connect classroom learning to problem solving, and reflection to 13c. Meet the instructional needs of  learning needs with appropriate
the real world promote their critical thinking English learners teaching strategies
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
23 82.1% 1955 87.0% 23 82.1% 1953 87.0% 23 82.1% 1952 86.9% 23 82.1% 1948 86.7%
1 = Very well 15 65.2% 889 45.5% 12 52.2% 873 44.7% 12 52.2% 806 41.3% 15 65.2% 1176 60.4%
2 = Well 5 21.7% 700 35.8% 9 39.1% 692 35.4% 9 39.1% 707 36.2% 8 34.8% 484 24.8%
3 = Adequately 3 13.0% 284 14.5% 2 8.7% 307 15.7% 2 8.7% 363 18.6% 0 0.0% 232 11.9%
4 = Poorly 0 0.0% 54 2.8% 0 0.0% 53 2.7% 0 0.0% 46 2.4% 0 0.0% 36 1.8%
= Not at all 0 0.0% 28 1.4% 0 0.0% 28 1.4% 0 0.0% 30 1.5% 0 0.0% 20 1.0%

Mean : SD 148 073  1.79  0.89 157 066 1.8t 090 157 0.66  1.87  0.90 135 049  1.58  0.85

Page 4 ** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations. Date: 11/3/2017
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Creating and Maintaining Effective Environments for Student Learning

To what degree did your overall INDUCTION/CLEAR CREDENTIAL EXPERIENCE impact your classroom practice in the following areas?

14a. Establish and maintain a safe
and respectful learning environment
for all students

14b. Create a productive learning
environment with high expectations

for all students

14c. Prevent behavior problems by
intervening early using strategies

matched to student's current

learning and behavior level

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide

23 82.1% 1952 86.9% 23 82.1% 1948 86.7% 23 82.1% 1945 86.6%

1 = Very well 16 69.6% 1112 57.0% 16 69.6% 1101 56.5% 13  56.5% 934 48.0%
2 = Well 4 17.4% 561 28.7% 4 17.4% 595 30.5% 5 21.7% 646 33.2%
3 = Adequately 13.0% 230 11.8% 13.0% 210 10.8% 21.7% 273  14.0%
4 = Poorly 0 0.0% 17 0.9% 0 0.0% 15 0.8% 0 0.0% 59 3.0%
5 = Not at all 0 0.0% 32 1.6% 0 0.0% 27 1.4% 0 0.0% 33 1.7%
Mean : SD 1.43 0.73 1.61 0.85 1.43 0.73 1.60 0.82 1.65 0.83 1.77 0.92

Understanding and Organizing Subject Matter for Student Learning

To what degree did your overall INDUCTION/CLEAR CREDENTIAL EXPERIENCE impact your classroom practice in the following areas?

15a. Use effective instructional
strategies to teach specific subject

15b. Select, adapt, and develop
materials, resources, and

technologies to make subject

15c. Expand expertise with
evidence-based instructional and
assistive technology to support

student access to challenging

matter and skills matter accessible to all students content?

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
23 82.1% 1945 86.6% 23 82.1% 1946 86.6% 23 82.1% 1944 86.6%
1 = Very well 13 56.5% 938 48.2% 11 47.8% 985 50.6% 10 43.5% 902 46.4%
2 = Well 7 30.4% 681 35.0% 9 39.1% 652 33.5% 10 43.5% 684 35.2%
3 = Adequately 2 8.7% 259 13.3% 13.0% 253 13.0% 13.0% 282 14.5%
= Poorly 1 4.3% 42 2.2% 0 0.0% 31 1.6% 0 0.0% 48 2.5%
= Not at all 0 0.0% 25 1.3% 0 0.0% 25 1.3% 0 0.0% 28 1.4%
Mean : SD 1.61 0.84 1.73 0.86 1.65 0.71 1.69 0.85 1.70 0.70 1.77 0.89
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** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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Planning Instruction and Designing Learning Experiences for All Students

To what degree did your overall INDUCTION/CLEAR CREDENTIAL EXPERIENCE impact your classroom practice in the following areas?

16a. Plan instruction based on
students' prior knowledge,
academic readiness, language

proficiency, cultural background,

16b. Plan and adapt instruction that
incorporates appropriate strategies,
resources and technologies to meet

16c. Develop IFSP/IEP goals and
objectives that are measurable and

16d. Plan for instruction by

incorporating all relevant IFSP/IEP
information behavior and academic

and individual development the learning needs of all students obtainable information
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
23 82.1% 1912 85.1% 23 82.1% 1910 85.0% 23 82.1% 1903 84.7% 23 82.1% 1904 84.8%
1 = Very well 14  60.9% 919 48.1% 14  60.9% 970 50.8% 10 43.5% 964 50.7% 13 56.5% 915 48.1%
2 = Well 9 39.1% 690 36.1% 8 34.8% 663 34.7% 10 43.5% 558 29.3% 9 39.1% 626 32.9%
3 = Adequately 0 0.0% 252 13.2% 1 4.3% 226 11.8% 3 13.0% 275 14.5% 1 4.3% 275 14.4%
4 = Poorly 0 0.0% 26 1.4% 0 0.0% 28 1.5% 0 0.0% 53 2.8% 0 0.0% 40 2.1%
= Not at all 0 0.0% 25 1.3% 0 0.0% 23 1.2% 0 0.0% 53 2.8% 0 0.0% 48 2.5%
Mean : SD 1.39 0.50 1.72 0.84 1.43 0.59 1.68 0.83 1.70 0.70 1.78 0.98 1.48 0.59 1.78 0.94
16e. Ensure students with Assessing Students for Learning
exceptionalities receive appropriate To what degree did your overall INDUCTION/CLEAR CREDENTIAL EXPERIENCE impact your
instruction and support within the classroom practice in the following areas?
least restrictive environment 17a. Involve all students in self-
Program Statewide assessment, goal setting, and
22 78.6% 1904 84.8% - - -
1 = Very well 11 50.0% 985 51.7% Pzrggras'; 1% ls;f;ew;‘;‘_eoo/o
2 = Well I e e 1 = Very well 13 56.5% 778  40.7%
3 = Adequately 1 4.5% 250 13.1% 5 = Well 7 30.4% 710 37.2%
4 = Poorly A R 3 = Adequately 13.0% 339 17.7%
5 = Not at all 0 0.0% 32 1.7% 4 — Poorly o 0.0% 50 2.6%
Mean : SD el D ] = Not at all 0 0.0% 33 1.7%
Mean : SD 1.57 0.73 1.87 0.91
17c. Collect and utilize data to ensure educational 17d. Appropriately modify and accommodate state
17b. Give productive feedback to students to guide  benefit when aligning assessment data with goals and local assessments based on students' learning
their learning and services within the least restrictive environment and accessibility needs
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
23 82.1% 1912 85.1% 23 82.1% 1909 85.0% 23 82.1% 1910 85.0%
1 = Very well 11 47.8% 854 44.7% 14  60.9% 928 48.6% 15 65.2% 851 44.6%
2 = Well 39.1% 713 37.3% 9 39.1% 671 35.1% 7 30.4% 682 35.7%
3 = Adequately 13.0% 283 14.8% 0 0.0% 253 13.3% 1 4.3% 283 14.8%
= Poorly 0 0.0% 38 2.0% 0 0.0% 37 1.9% 0 0.0% 50 2.6%
5 = Not at all 0 0.0% 24 1.3% 0 0.0% 20 1.0% 0 0.0% 44 2.3%
Mean : SD 1.65 0.71 1.78 0.86 1.39 0.50 1.72 0.84 1.39 0.58 1.82 0.94
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** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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Developing as a Professional Educator
To what degree did your overall INDUCTION/CLEAR CREDENTIAL EXPERIENCE impact your classroom practice in the following areas?

18c. Provide a continuum of support for
consultation, collaboration, co-teaching to
mentoring with multi or interdisciplinary team

learning and modify plans accordingly 18b. Work with colleagues to improve instruction members
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide

23 82.1% 1914 85.2% 23 82.1% 1917 85.4% 23 82.1% 1916 85.3%

1 = Very well 12 52.2% 932 48.7% 16 69.6% 997 52.0% 13 56.5% 886 46.2%
2 = Well 9 39.1% 657 34.3% 5 21.7% 620 32.3% 7 30.4% 675 35.2%
3 = Adequately 2 8.7% 280 14.6% 2 8.7% 246 12.8% 3 13.0% 273 14.2%
4 = Poorly 0 0.0% 26 1.4% 0 0.0% 33 1.7% 0 0.0% 48 2.5%
5 = Not at all 0 0.0% 19 1.0% 0 0.0% 21 1.1% 0 0.0% 34 1.8%
Mean : SD 1.57 0.66 1.72 0.83 1.39 0.66 1.68 0.84 1.57 0.73 1.78 0.90

19. Overall, how effective was your induction program at developing the
skills, habits, or tools you needed to grow your teaching practice?

20. Overall, how effective was your induction program at developing the
skills, habits, or tools you needed to continue in your career as a teacher?

Demographic Information

Program Statewide
23 82.1% 1909 85.0%
1 = Very effective 14  60.9% 966 50.6%
2 = Effective 8 34.8% 723  37.9%
3 = Somewhat effective 1 4.3% 188 9.8%
4 = Not at all effective 0 0.0% 32 1.7%
Mean : SD 1.43 0.59 1.63 0.73
21. Are you Hispanic or Latino?
Program Statewide
23 82.1% 1897 84.5%

No, not Hispanic or Latino

*

1433  75.5%

Yes, Hispanic or Latino

*

464 24.5%

Page 7

*

Demographic numbers below 10 are not shown. If only one

category is below 10, then the next highest number is also hidden.

** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.

Program Statewide
23 82.1% 1911 85.1%
1 = Very effective 14  60.9% 985 51.5%
2 = Effective 8 34.8% 696 36.4%
3 = Somewhat effective 1 4.3% 196 10.3%
4 = Not at all effective 0 0.0% 34 1.8%
Mean : SD 1.43 0.59 1.62 0.74
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22. What is your race? Mark all that apply

Program Statewide
21  75.0% 1740 77.5% *
- - - Demographic numbers below 10 are not shown. If only one
American Indian or Alaska Native * 74 3.3% category is below 10, then the next highest number is also hidden.
Chinese & 46 2.0%
Japanese &5 34 1.5%
Korean &3 19 0.8%
Vietnamese & 18 0.8%
Asian Indian & 10 0.4%
Laotian & 4 0.2%
Cambodian & 7 0.3%
Filipino & 61 2.7%
Hmong &3 4 0.2%
Other Asian & 23 1.0%
Black or African American & 138 6.1%
Hawaiian & 11 0.5%
Guamanian & 3 0.1%
Samoan & 0 0.0%
Tahitian &3 1 0.0%
Other Pacific Islander & 3 0.1%
White 19 67.9% 1432  63.8%

23. In what type of school did you teach during your induction program? Mark all

that apply
) Number of Program Completers # and %
Program Statewide Asked to Participate in Survey of Respondents

22 78.6% 1898 84.5%
Public 21 75.0% 1692  75.3% Program: 29 28 96.6 %
Charter & 168 7.5% Statewide: 2412 2246 93.1 %
Private &5 23 1.0%
Non-public special education &3 74 3.3% '‘Respondents’ are those program

= 7 completers who answered a minimum of 1

Other 24 1.1% non-demographic question.

24. What is your gender? P;z)gra7r;6% lsgtggew;j(.eso/o
Female 14  63.6% 1447 76.2%
Male 3 409 21.5%
Decline to state & 44 2.3%

Page 8 ** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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Engaging and Supporting All Students in Learning

How well did your teacher preparation program prepare you to do each of the following as a teacher?

1. Use knowledge of students'

strengths and prior experiences to
engage them in learning

2. Connect classroom learning to
the real world

Preliminary Educational Specialist Credential Program Completer Survey - 2017

3. Engage students in inquiry,
problem solving, and reflection to
promote their critical thinking

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
341 100.0% 1991 99.6% 340 99.7% 1987 99.4% 339 99.4% 1978 98.9%
1 = Not at all 1 0.3% 1 0.1% 2 0.6% 3 0.2% 2 0.6% 9 0.5%
2 = Poorly 7 2.1% 19 1.0% 12 3.5% 31 1.6% 10 2.9% 35 1.8%
3 = Adequately 57 16.7% 244  12.3% 57 16.8% 265 13.3% 63 18.6% 275 13.9%
4 = Well 121  35.5% 593 29.8% 117  34.4% 619 31.2% 117 34.5% 682 34.5%
5 = Very well 155 45.5% 1134 57.0% 152 44.7% 1069 53.8% 147 43.4% 977 49.4%
Mean : SD 4.24 0.82 4.43 0.74 4.19 0.88 4.37 0.78 4.17 0.87 4.31 0.81
5. Identify and address special
4. Meet the instructional needs of learning needs with appropriate
English learners teaching strategies
Program Statewide Program Statewide
340 99.7% 1982 99.1% 339 99.4% 1984 99.2%
1 = Not at all 1 0.3% 4 0.2% 2 0.6% 2 0.1%
2 = Poorly 7 2.1% 38 1.9% 6 1.8% 22 1.1%
3 = Adequately 54 15.9% 316 15.9% 32 9.4% 191 9.6%
4 = Well 120 35.3% 634 32.0% 95 28.0% 516 26.0%
5 = Very well 158 46.5% 990 49.9% 204 60.2% 1253 63.2%
Mean : SD 4.26 0.82 4.30 0.82 4.45 0.78 4.51 0.72

Creating and Maintaining Effective Environments for Student Learning
How well did your teacher preparation program prepare you to do each of the following as a teacher?

6. Engage students in cooperative
group work as well as independent

7. Establish and maintain a safe and
respectful learning environment for

8. Create a productive learning
environment with high expectations

9. Prevent behavior problems by
intervening early using strategies
matched to student's current

learning all students for all students learning and behavior level

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
337 98.8% 1625 81.3% 336 98.5% 1973 98.7% 336 98.5% 1978 98.9% 333 97.7% 1969 98.5%
1 = Not at all 4 1.2% 4 0.2% 1 0.3% 3 0.2% 2 0.6% 2 0.1% 3 0.9% 4 0.2%
2 = Poorly 7 2.1% 18 1.1% 6 1.8% 12 0.6% 5 1.5% 16 0.8% 13 3.9% 33 1.7%
3 = Adequately 56 16.6% 209 12.9% 38 11.3% 187 9.5% 41 12.2% 217 11.0% 46 13.8% 263 13.4%
4 = Well 123 36.5% 512 31.5% 97 28.9% 513 26.0% 112 33.3% 566 28.6% 122 36.6% 646 32.8%
5 = Very well 147 43.6% 882 54.3% 194 57.7% 1258 63.8% 176  52.4% 1177 59.5% 149 44.7% 1023 52.0%
Mean : SD 4.19 0.87 4.38 0.77 4.42 0.78 4.53 0.70 4.35 0.80 4.47 0.73 4.20 0.89 4.35 0.79
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** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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Understanding and Organizing Subject Matter for Student Learning
How well did your teacher preparation program prepare you to do each of the following as a teacher?

12. Select, adapt, and develop 13. Expand expertise with evidence-
11. Use effective instructional materials, resources, and based instructional and assistive
10. Develop curriculum to teach strategies to teach specific subject technologies to make subject technology to support student
content standards effectively matter and skills matter accessible to all students access to challenging content
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide

299 87.7% 1843 92.2% 298 87.4% 1844 92.2% 299 87.7% 1840 92.0% 299 87.7% 1838 91.9%
1 = Not at all 3 1.0% 9 0.5% 4 1.3% 4 0.2% 3 1.0% 3 0.2% 2 0.7% 4 0.2%
2 = Poorly 12 4.0% 57 3.1% 5 1.7% 31 1.7% 7 2.3% 26 1.4% 7 2.3% 37 2.0%
3 = Adequately 65 21.7% 324 17.6% 45 15.1% 268 14.5% 43  14.4% 253 13.8% 41 13.7% 249 13.5%
4 = Well 105 35.1% 619 33.6% 118 39.6% 610 33.1% 113 37.8% 585 31.8% 107 35.8% 610 33.2%
5 = Very well 114 38.1% 834 45.3% 126 42.3% 931 50.5% 133 44.5% 973 52.9% 142 47.5% 938 51.0%
Mean : SD 4.05 0.92 4.20 0.87 4.20 0.85 4.32 0.80 4.22 0.85 4.36 0.78 4.27 0.83 4.33 0.80

Planning Instruction and Designing Learning Experiences for All Students

How well did your teacher preparation program prepare you to do each of the following as a teacher?

14. Plan instruction based on students' prior 15. Plan and adapt instruction that incorporates 16. Develop IFSP/IEP goals and
knowledge, academic readiness, language proficiency,  appropriate strategies, resources and technologies to objectives that are measurable and
cultural background, and individual development meet the learning needs of all students obtainable
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
296 86.8% 1835 91.8% 296 86.8% 1835 91.8% 297 87.1% 1834 91.7%
1 = Not at all 2 0.7% 2 0.1% 2 0.7% 2 0.1% 2 0.7% 5 0.3%
2 = Poorly 5 1.7% 29 1.6% 5 1.7% 16 0.9% 9 3.0% 43 2.3%
3 = Adequately 33 11.1% 204 11.1% 35 11.8% 232 12.6% 41 13.8% 254 13.8%
4 = Well 114 38.5% 623 34.0% 120 40.5% 605 33.0% 92 31.0% 578 31.5%
5 = Very well 142 48.0% 977 53.2% 134 45.3% 980 53.4% 153 51.5% 954 52.0%
Mean : SD 4.31 0.79 4.39 0.75 4.28 0.79 4.39 0.75 4.30 0.87 4.33 0.82
17. Plan for instruction by incorporating all relevant 18. Ensure students with exceptionalities receive
IFSP/IEP information behavior and academic appropriate instruction and support within the least
information restrictive environment
Program Statewide Program Statewide
296 86.8% 1833 91.7% 296 86.8% 1832 91.6%
= Not at all 3 1.0% 7 0.4% 3 1.0% 5 0.3%
= Poorly 11 3.7% 46 2.5% 7 2.4% 24 1.3%
3 = Adequately 39 13.2% 250 13.6% 33 11.1% 196 10.7%
4 = Well 91 30.7% 599 32.7% 96 32.4% 566 30.9%
5 = Very well 152 51.4% 931 50.8% 157 53.0% 1041 56.8%
Mean : SD 4.28 0.90 4.31 0.83 4.34 0.84 4.43 0.76

Page 2 ** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations. Date: 11/3/2017
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Assessing Students for Learning
How well did your teacher preparation program prepare you to do each of the following as a teacher?

19. Develop and use assessment data from a 20. Involve all students in self-
variety of sources to establish learning goals and assessment, goal setting, and 21. Give productive feedback to
to plan, differentiate, and modify instruction monitoring progress students to guide their learning
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
279 81.8% 1768 88.4% 277 81.2% 1760 88.0% 277 81.2% 1765 88.3%
1 = Not at all 2 0.7% 2 0.1% 2 0.7% 2 0.1% 1 0.4% 3 0.2%
2 = Poorly 4 1.4% 31 1.8% 9 3.2% 45 2.6% 6 2.2% 29 1.6%
3 = Adequately 38 13.6% 237 13.4% 46 16.6% 289 16.4% 49  17.7% 265 15.0%
4 = Well 101 36.2% 601 34.0% 101 36.5% 611 34.7% 103 37.2% 568 32.2%
5 = Very well 134 48.0% 897 50.7% 119 43.0% 813 46.2% 118 42.6% 900 51.0%
Mean : SD 4.29 0.81 4.33 0.78 4.18 0.87 4.24 0.82 4.19 0.83 4.32 0.80
22. Collect and utilize data to ensure educational benefit 23. Appropriately modify and accommodate state and
when aligning assessment data with goals and services local assessments based on students' learning and
within the least restrictive environment accessibility needs
Program Statewide Program Statewide
277 81.2% 1763 88.2% 278 81.5% 1764 88.2%
1 = Not at all 2 0.7% 3 0.2% 2 0.7% 8 0.5%
2 = Poorly 7 2.5% 33 1.9% 10 3.6% 41 2.3%
3 = Adequately 42  15.2% 257 14.6% 44 15.8% 292 16.6%
4 = Well 99 35.7% 582 33.0% 98 35.3% 567 32.1%
5 = Very well 127 45.8% 888 50.4% 124  44.6% 856 48.5%
Mean : SD 4.23 0.85 4.32 0.80 4.19 0.88 4.26 0.85

Developing as a Professional Educator
How well did your teacher preparation program prepare you to do each of the following as a teacher?

27. Provide a continuum of support

24. Evaluate the effects of your 25. Work with families to better for consultation, collaboration, co-

actions on student learning and understand students and to support 26. Work with colleagues to teaching to mentoring with multi or
modify plans accordingly their learning improve instruction interdisciplinary team members

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
279 81.8% 1765 88.3% 279 81.8% 1766 88.3% 277 81.2% 1765 88.3% 278 81.5% 1768 88.4%
= Not at all 5 1.8% 5 0.3% 5 1.8% 11 0.6% 4 1.4% 5 0.3% 4 1.4% 9 0.5%
2 = Poorly 4 1.4% 22 1.2% 5 1.8% 30 1.7% 6 2.2% 26 1.5% 6 2.2% 22 1.2%
3 = Adequately 37 13.3% 219 12.4% 53 19.0% 269 15.2% 39 14.1% 225 12.7% 37 13.3% 232 13.1%
4 = Well 109 39.1% 609 34.5% 101  36.2% 585 33.1% 94 33.9% 568 32.2% 97 34.9% 591 33.4%
5 = Very well 124 44.4% 910 51.6% 115 41.2% 871 49.3% 134 48.4% 941 53.3% 134 48.2% 914 51.7%
Mean : SD 4.23 0.86 4.36 0.77 4.13 0.91 4.29 0.83 4.26 0.88 4.37 0.78 4.26 0.87 4.35 0.79

Page 3 ** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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Content

How well did your teacher preparation program prepare you to do each of the following as a teacher?

28. Teach my content area(s)
according to California academic

30. Enable students to acquire

29. Contribute to students' reading
skills including comprehension in

subject matter skills that contribute
to future success in life, college,

31. Anticipate and address the
needs of students who are at risk of

content standards in my grade(s) my subject area and career dropping out
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
81.5% 1759 88.0% 278 81.5% 1758 87.9% 278 81.5% 1762 88.1% 279 81.8% 1748 87.4%
1 = Not at all 1.4% 8 0.5% 4 1.4% 4 0.2% 3 1.1% 6 0.3% 5 1.8% 33 1.9%
2 = Poorly 2.5% 33 1.9% 4 1.4% 30 1.7% 7 2.5% 28 1.6% 9 3.2% 71 4.1%
3 = Adequately 16.5% 286 16.3% 41 14.7% 249 14.2% 48 17.3% 260 14.8% 61 21.9% 379 21.7%
4 = Well 37.4% 594 33.8% 102 36.7% 574 32.7% 103 37.1% 642 36.4% 101  36.2% 575 32.9%
5 = Very well 42.1% 838 47.6% 127  45.7% 901 51.3% 117 42.1% 826 46.9% 103 36.9% 690 39.5%
Mean : SD 4.16 0.89 4.26 0.83 4.24 0.86 4.33 0.80 4.17 0.88 4.28 0.80 4.03 0.94 4.04 0.97
Field Experiences
32. Which of the following best describes the kind of clinical experience you had during your preparation? (check all that apply): 264  77.4% 1731 86.6%
Student teaching with a cooperating teacher 60 17.6% 671 33.6%
Teaching fellow or intern in a program where I served as teacher of record while taking courses for my credential 196 57.5% 1017 50.9%
Teaching on an emergency credential [PIP/ STP] while taking courses for my credential 47 13.8% 226 11.3%

33. How often did preparation program faculty or staff communicate with you in person or by other

means about your teaching practice?

and provide feedback during your clinical practice?

6 = Daily

Program Statewide Program Statewide
262 76.8% 1730 86.5% 264 77.4% 1731 86.6%
1 = Less than once per month 11 4.2% 55 3.2% 1 = Once or twice 8 3.0% 104 6.0%
2 = Once per month 23 8.8% 151 8.7% 2 = 3-5 times 55 20.8% 390 22.5%
3 = Twice per month 87 33.2% 375 21.7% 3 = 6-10 times 99 37.5% 530 30.6%
4 = Once per week 67 25.6% 562 32.5% 4 = 11-15 times 33 12.5% 296 17.1%
5 = 2-3 times per week 52 19.8% 471 27.2% 5 = 16-20 times 35 13.3% 194 11.2%
22 8.4% 116 6.7% 6 = More than 20 times 34  12.9% 217 12.5%
Mean : SD 3.73 1.24 3.92 1.18 Mean : SD 3.51 1.38 3.43 1.43
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** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.

34. How often did preparation program faculty or supervisors observe your classroom instruction
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35. My field experiences helped me integrate and apply the major ideas developed through
program coursework.

Program Statewide

264 77.4% 1730 86.5%
1 = Strongly Disagree 5 1.9% 244  14.1%
2 = Disagree 1 0.4% 144 8.3%
3 = Neutral 14 5.3% 97 5.6%
4 = Agree 118  44.7% 511 29.5%
5 = Strongly Agree 126 47.7% 734 42.4%

Mean : SD 4.36 0.77 3.78 1.43

37. Approximately how much time did you spend in student teaching (in the classroom of a
cooperating teacher) as part of your supervised fieldwork?

36. My cooperating teacher(s) (select all that apply):

Program Statewide
251 73.6% 1674 83.7%
Frequently observed my teaching and met with me to
offer feedback 197 57.8% 1237 61.9%
Was an excellent educator and a valuable role model 192 56.3% 1288 64.4%
Modeled effective practices 173  50.7% 1182 59.1%
Helped me plan and organize curriculum materials 188 55.1% 1161 58.1%
Offered useful strategies and advice about my teaching 217 63.6% 1398 69.9%
Helped me reflect on my practice 204 59.8% 1307 65.4%
Helped me to solve teaching problems 197 57.8% 1287 64.4%
Was knowledgeable about and able to provide support
for field-based assignments 202  59.2% 1327  66.4%

38. Approximately how much time did you spend in an internship placement as teacher of

record as part of your fieldwork?

Program Statewide Program Statewide
260 76.2% 1534 76.7% 262 76.8% 1497 74.9%
1 = Less than 100 hours 8 9.4% 63 7.6% 1 = Less than 100 hours 2 0.9% 17 1.5%
2 = 100 - 299 hours 12 14.1% 133  16.1% 2 = 100 - 299 hours 4 1.8% 45 3.9%
3 = 300 - 599 hours 34 40.0% 269 32.5% 3 = 300 - 599 hours 12 5.5% 101 8.8%
4 = 600 - 799 hours 6 7.1% 170 20.6% 4 = 600 - 799 hours 15 6.9% 106 9.2%
5 = 800 hours or more 25 29.4% 192 23.2% 5 = 800 hours or more 184 84.8% 882 76.6%
This question does not apply to me because I did not do Does not apply/I was not in an internship ** 45 _ 346 _
any student teaching. *x 175 _ 707 _ Mean : SD 4.73 0.73 2.56 0.91

Mean : SD 3.33 1.29 3.36 1.21

39. If you served in an internship placement, how often did your assigned mentor observe
your classroom instruction and provide feedback and assistance during your clinical practice?

Program Statewide
263 77.1% 1498 74.9%
1 = Once or twice 6 2.8% 65 5.8%
2 = 3-5times 24 11.2% 161 14.3%
3 = 6-10 times 55 25.7% 284 25.2%
4 = 11-15 times 36 16.8% 183 16.3%
5 = 16-20 times 28 13.1% 146 13.0%
6 = More than 20 times 65 30.4% 287 25.5%
Does not apply/I was not in an internship** 49 _ 372 _
Mean : SD 4.17 1.51 3.93 1.58

Page 5 ** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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In your teacher preparation program, how much opportunity did you have to do each of the following?

40a) Learn ways to teach decoding

40b) Learn ways to build student

Content for Special Education: English Language Arts

40c) Learn how to help students
make predictions to improve

40d) Learn how to support older

skills interest and motivation to read comprehension students in learning to read
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
254 74.5% 1593 79.7% 255 74.8% 1601 80.1% 255 74.8% 1597 79.9% 252 73.9% 1581 79.1%
1 = None 4 1.6% 45 2.8% 0 0.0% 15 0.9% 1 0.4% 22 1.4% 8 3.2% 71 4.5%
2 = Touched on it Briefly 28 11.0% 135 8.5% 20 7.8% 90 5.6% 22 8.6% 122 7.6% 27 10.7% 190 12.0%
3 = Spent Time Discussing or Doing 72 28.3% 380 23.9% 54 21.2% 298 18.6% 63 24.7% 349 21.9% 68 27.0% 369 23.3%
4 = Explored in Some Depth 83 32.7% 579 36.3% 91 35.7% 586 36.6% 84 32.9% 561 35.1% 72 28.6% 494 31.2%
5 = Extensive Opportunity 67 26.4% 454  28.5% 90 35.3% 612 38.2% 85 33.3% 543 34.0% 77  30.6% 457  28.9%
Mean : SD 3.71 1.03 3.79 1.04 3.98 0.94 4.06 0.94 3.90 0.98 3.93 0.99 3.73 1.10 3.68 1.14
40g) Listen to an individual child
40e) Learn ways to teach reading read aloud for the purpose of
and writing to students at different 40f) Learn how to activate students' assessing his/her reading
stages or reading abilities prior knowledge achievement
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
254 74.5% 1596 79.8% 255 74.8% 1600 80.0% 254  74.5% 1592 79.6%
= None 1 0.4% 21 1.3% 0 0.0% 8 0.5% 1 0.4% 47 3.0%
2 = Touched on it Briefly 17 6.7% 107 6.7% 13 5.1% 67 4.2% 16 6.3% 94 5.9%
3 = Spent Time Discussing or Doing 56 22.0% 303 19.0% 45 17.6% 264 16.5% 60 23.6% 299 18.8%
4 = Explored in Some Depth 83 32.7% 560 35.1% 89 34.9% 490 30.6% 78 30.7% 496 31.2%
5 = Extensive Opportunity 97 38.2% 605 37.9% 108 42.4% 771 48.2% 99 39.0% 656 41.2%
Mean : SD 4.02 0.95 4.02 0.98 4.15 0.89 4.22 0.90 4.02 0.96 4.02 1.05
40j) Use student reading
assessment results to address
40h) Plan and teach a guided 40i) Learn to teach students to student needs and improve your
reading lesson organize their ideas prior to writing teaching
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
254  74.5% 1593 79.7% 254  74.5% 1590 79.5% 254  74.5% 1586 79.3%
1 = None 2 0.8% 43 2.7% 1 0.4% 45 2.8% 2 0.8% 37 2.3%
2 = Touched on it Briefly 19 7.5% 109 6.8% 24 9.4% 129 8.1% 14 5.5% 76 4.8%
3 = Spent Time Discussing or Doing 52 20.5% 289 18.1% 63 24.8% 346 21.8% 45 17.7% 299 18.9%
4 = Explored in Some Depth 78 30.7% 474  29.8% 79 31.1% 499 31.4% 87 34.3% 484 30.5%
5 = Extensive Opportunity 103 40.6% 678 42.6% 87 34.3% 571 35.9% 106 41.7% 690 43.5%
Mean : SD 4.03 0.99 4.03 1.06 3.89 1.00 3.89 1.07 4.11 0.94 4.08 1.01
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** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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40k) Practice what you learned
about teaching reading in your field
experiences

40l) Study state standards for
reading/language arts

40m) Study, critique or adapt
reading curriculum materials

1 = None

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
253  74.2% 1590 79.5% 254  74.5% 1596 79.8% 254  74.5% 1590 79.5%
7 2.8% 37 2.3% 0 0.0% 34 2.1% 4 1.6% 36 2.3%
2 = Touched on it Briefly 14 5.5% 87 5.5% 17 6.7% 103 6.5% 24 9.4% 123 7.7%
3 = Spent Time Discussing or Doing 42  16.6% 267 16.8% 41  16.1% 310 19.4% 52  20.5% 325 20.4%
= Explored in Some Depth 68 26.9% 468 29.4% 90 35.4% 495 31.0% 80 31.5% 513 32.3%
5 = Extensive Opportunity 122 48.2% 731  46.0% 106 41.7% 654 41.0% 94 37.0% 593 37.3%
Mean : SD 4.12 1.05 4.11 1.02 4.12 0.91 4.02 1.03 3.93 1.05 3.95 1.04

Content for Special Education: Mathematics

In your teacher preparation program, how much opportunity did you have to do each of the following?

41a) Learn typical difficulties
students have with place value

41b) Learn typical difficulties
students have with fractions

41c) Use representations (e.g.,
geometric representation, graphs,
number lines) to show explicitly
why a procedure works

41d) Prove that a solution is valid or
that a method works for all similar
cases

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
253 74.2% 1573  78.7% 253 74.2% 1570 78.5% 253 74.2% 1574 78.7% 252 73.9% 1570 78.5%
= None 36 14.2% 194 12.3% 40 15.8% 212 13.5% 34 13.4% 167 10.6% 30 11.9% 182 11.6%
2 = Touched on it Briefly 43 17.0% 210 13.4% 45 17.8% 227 14.5% 45 17.8% 204 13.0% 43 17.1% 217 13.8%
3 = Spent Time Discussing or Doing 51 20.2% 359 22.8% 50 19.8% 378 24.1% 50 19.8% 381 24.2% 56 22.2% 388 24.7%
4 = Explored in Some Depth 66 26.1% 438 27.8% 57 22.5% 400 25.5% 64 25.3% 408 25.9% 65 25.8% 399 25.4%
5 = Extensive Opportunity 57 22.5% 372 23.6% 61 24.1% 353 22.5% 60 23.7% 414  26.3% 58 23.0% 384 24.5%
Mean : SD 3.26 1.36 3.37 1.31 3.21 1.40 3.29 1.33 3.28 1.36 3.44 1.29 3.31 1.32 3.37 1.30
41f) Learn how to facilitate math 41g) Adapt math lessons for
41e) Study, critique, or adapt math learning for students in small students with diverse needs and
curriculum materials groups learning styles
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
249  73.0% 1574 78.7% 253 74.2% 1580 79.0% 253 74.2% 1582 79.1%
= None 31 12.4% 135 8.6% 24 9.5% 104 6.6% 21 8.3% 95 6.0%
2 = Touched on it Briefly 24 9.6% 144 9.1% 27 10.7% 138 8.7% 22 8.7% 127 8.0%
3 = Spent Time Discussing or Doing 63 25.3% 388 24.7% 45 17.8% 349 22.1% 50 19.8% 327 20.7%
= Explored in Some Depth 72  28.9% 445  28.3% 78 30.8% 441 27.9% 71  28.1% 421  26.6%
5 = Extensive Opportunity 59 23.7% 462  29.4% 79 31.2% 548 34.7% 89 35.2% 612 38.7%
Mean : SD 3.42 1.29 3.61 1.23 3.64 1.28 3.75 1.20 3.73 1.26 3.84 1.20
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41h) Practice what you learned
about teaching math in your field

41i) Study national or state

41j) Review local district

1 = None

experience standards for mathematics mathematics curriculum

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
251 73.6% 1575 78.8% 250 73.3% 1575 78.8% 249 73.0% 1572 78.6%
23 9.2% 109 6.9% 13 5.2% 86 5.5% 29 11.6% 178 11.3%
2 = Touched on it Briefly 20 8.0% 126 8.0% 26 10.4% 174  11.0% 36 14.5% 217 13.8%
3 = Spent Time Discussing or Doing 49  19.5% 319 20.3% 60 24.0% 346 22.0% 51 20.5% 339 21.6%
4 = Explored in Some Depth 67 26.7% 410 26.0% 83 33.2% 470 29.8% 69 27.7% 423  26.9%
5 = Extensive Opportunity 92 36.7% 611 38.8% 68 27.2% 499 31.7% 64 25.7% 415 26.4%
Mean : SD 3.74 1.28 3.82 1.23 3.67 1.14 3.71 1.18 3.41 1.32 3.43 1.32

General

42. Overall, how effective was your teacher preparation program at developing the skills or tools you needed to become an

education specialist?

Program Statewide
251 73.6% 1663 83.2%
= Not at all effective 3 1.2% 11 0.7%
2 = Somewhat effective 23 9.2% 135 8.1%
3 = Effective 99 39.4% 613 36.9%
4 = Very effective 126 50.2% 904 54.4%
Mean : SD 3.39 0.70 3.45 0.67

43. Are you Hispanic or Latino?

Demographics

Program Statewide
251 73.6% 1671 83.6%

No, not Hispanic or Latino

198 78.9% 1177 70.4%

Yes, Hispanic or Latino

53 21.1% 494  29.6%

Page 8

*

Demographic numbers below 10 are not shown. If only one

category is below 10, then the next highest number is also hidden.

** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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44. What is your race? (Select all that apply)

Program Statewide

236 69.2% 1476 73.8%
American Indian or Alaska Native 0] 2RO o I * Demographic numbers below 10 are not shown. If only one
Chinese * 41 2.1% category is below 10, then the next highest number is also hidden.
Japanese & 21 1.1%
Korean & 26 1.3%
Vietnamese kS 20 1.0%
Asian Indian 3 15 0.8%
Laotian k3 3 0.2%
Cambodian & 3 0.2%
Filipino & 60 3.0%
Hmong & 5 0.3%
Other Asian kS 13 0.7%
Black or African American 18 5.3% 115 5.8%
Hawaiian k3 7 0.4%
Guamanian & 4 0.2%
Samoan & 6 0.3%
Tahitian & 2 0.1%
Other Pacific Islander kS 7 0.4%
White 197 57.8% 1218 60.9%

45. What is your gender?

Program Statewide

252 73.9% 1675 83.8%
Female 175 69.4% 1275 76.1%
Male & 369 22.0%
Decline to state kS 31 1.9%

Number of Program Completers # and %
Asked to Participate in Survey of Respondents
'Respondents’ are those program
Program: 353 341 96.6 % completers who answered a minimum of 1
non-demographic question.
Statewide: 2080 2000 96.2 %

Page 9 ** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations. Date: 11/3/2017
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The Commission is seeking feedback from individuals who have served as a master teacher for a student teacher. The intention is that the individual who completes this survey
worked with the candidate in his or her final student teaching placement.

The purpose of this survey is not to gather information on the knowledge and skills of the individual candidates, but to gather information about the strengths and weaknesses
of the preparation program. This information, along with information from program completers, current candidates, employers and others, will be used as part of the
institution's accreditation process.

Please complete this survey for the institution for which you serve as a master teacher (also known as the cooperating teacher). If you have served as a master teacher for
more than one institution, you will be able to complete a separate survey for the other institution(s).

Multiple Subject Single Subject Ed Sp How many years have you served as a master teacher?
Program Statewide
Program  State Program  State Program  State 109  99.1% 3585 99.7%
1=1 42 38.5% 1109 30.9%
Total Master
e 160 5126 314 4165 49 862 S .23 Sl =
3 =4-5 11 10.1% 516 14.4%
- 6-10 15  13.8% 482  13.4%
Total Surveys 43 1529 46 1159 12 283 4 ° °
Begin =11-20 8 7.3% 539 15.0%
6 = 21 or more 5 4.6% 164 4.6%
Mean : SD 2.39 1.52 2.74 1.59
Re;p‘t’”se 26.9% 29.8% 14.6% 27.8% 24.5% 32.8%
ate

Feedback on the Preliminary Preparation Program

How many new teachers from the institution you identified have you worked with over the
past 5 years?

Program Statewide
100 90.9% 3033 84.3%
1=1 73  73.0% 1425 47.0%
2=2 19 19.0% 615 20.3%
3=3 7 7.0% 345 11.4%
4=4 0 0.0% 215 7.1%
5 = 5 or more 1 1.0% 433 14.3%
Mean : SD 1.37 0.71 2.21 1.45
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1. Engaging and Supporting all Students in Learning:How well-prepared was your student teacher to do each of the following?

a) Connect classroom learning to

the real world

b) Engage students in inquiry,
problem solving, and reflection to

promote their critical thinking

c) Meet the instructional needs of

English learners

d) Identify and address special
learning needs with appropriate

teaching strategies

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
101  91.8% 3020 84.0% 101 91.8% 3021 84.0% 101  91.8% 3013 83.8% 101 91.8% 3010 83.7%
1 = Not at all 2 2.0% 10 0.3% 5 5.0% 24 0.8% 4 4.0% 22 0.7% 5 5.0% 31 1.0%
2 = Poorly 4 4.0% 99 3.3% 9 8.9% 179 5.9% 12 11.9% 193 6.4% 9 8.9% 210 7.0%
3 = Adequately 26 25.7% 681 22.5% 29 28.7% 690 22.8% 31 30.7% 929 30.8% 31 30.7% 908 30.2%
4 = Well 37 36.6% 1150 38.1% 32 31.7% 1158 38.3% 32 31.7% 1064 35.3% 31 30.7% 1054 35.0%
5 = Very Well 32 31.7% 1080 35.8% 26 25.7% 970 32.1% 22 21.8% 805 26.7% 25 24.8% 807 26.8%
Mean : SD 3.92 0.96 4.06 0.86 3.64 1.11 3.95 0.93 3.55 1.08 3.81 0.93 3.61 1.10 3.80 0.95

2. Creating and Maintaining Effective Environments for Student Learning: How well-prepared was your student teacher to do each of the following?

3. Understanding and Organizing Subject Matter for Student Learning: How well-prepared was your student teacher to do each of the following?

Page 2

a) Establish and maintain a safe and respectful
learning environment for all students

b) Create a productive learning environment with

high expectations for all students

Program Statewide Program Statewide
101  91.8% 3015 83.8% 101 91.8% 3015 83.8%
1 = Not at all 2 2.0% 16 0.5% 4 4.0% 18 0.6%
2 = Poorly 8 7.9% 106 3.5% 7 6.9% 145 4.8%
3 = Adequately 20 19.8% 536 17.8% 28 27.7% 597 19.8%
4 = Well 33 32.7% 1007 33.4% 27  26.7% 1051 34.9%
5 = Very Well 38 37.6% 1350 44.8% 35 34.7% 1204 39.9%
Mean : SD 3.96 1.04 4.18 0.88 3.81 1.11 4.09 0.91

a) Use effective instructional strategies to teach
specific subject matter and skills

b) Select, adapt, and develop materials, resources,
and technologies to make subject matter accessible

to all students

Program Statewide Program Statewide
101 91.8% 3004 83.5% 101 91.8% 2999 83.4%
1 = Not at all 4 4.0% 20 0.7% 4 4.0% 27 0.9%
2 = Poorly 9 8.9% 149 5.0% 9 8.9% 164 5.5%
3 = Adequately 25 24.8% 628 20.9% 26 25.7% 663 22.1%
4 = Well 41  40.6% 1174  39.1% 36 35.6% 1113 37.1%
5 = Very Well 22 21.8% 1033 34.4% 26 25.7% 1032 34.4%
Mean : SD 3.67 1.04 4.02 0.90 3.70 1.07 3.99 0.93
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4. Planning Instruction and Designing Learning Experiences for All Students: How well-prepared was your student teacher to do each of the following?

a) Plan instruction based on students' prior
knowledge, academic readiness, language
proficiency, cultural background, and individual
development

b) Plan and adapt instruction that incorporates
appropriate strategies, resources and technologies to
meet the learning needs of all students

Program Statewide Program Statewide
101 91.8% 3011 83.7% 100 90.9% 3001 83.4%
1 = Not at all 4 4.0% 27 0.9% 4 4.0% 23 0.8%
2 = Poorly 10 9.9% 175 5.8% 11 11.0% 191 6.4%
3 = Adequately 27  26.7% 792 26.3% 25 25.0% 738 24.6%
4 = Well 40 39.6% 1158 38.5% 40 40.0% 1161 38.7%
5 = Very Well 20 19.8% 859 28.5% 20 20.0% 888 29.6%
Mean : SD 3.61 1.04 3.88 0.92 3.61 1.05 3.90 0.92

5. Assessing Students for Learning: Compared to other beginning teachers with whom you have worked, how well-prepared was your student teacher to do each of the following?

a) Involve all students in self-assessment, goal
setting, and monitoring progress

b) Give productive feedback to students to guide
their learning

Program Statewide Program Statewide
101 91.8% 2999 83.4% 101 91.8% 2988 83.1%
1 = Not at all 6 5.9% 53 1.8% 4 4.0% 28 0.9%
2 = Poorly 8 7.9% 280 9.3% 7 6.9% 174 5.8%
3 = Adequately 38 37.6% 993 33.1% 30 29.7% 816 27.3%
4 = Well 30 29.7% 1038 34.6% 34  33.7% 1127  37.7%
5 = Very Well 19 18.8% 635 21.2% 26 25.7% 843 28.2%
Mean : SD 3.48 1.07 3.64 0.97 3.70 1.05 3.86 0.92

6. Developing as a Professional Educator: How well-prepared was your student teacher to do each of the following?

Page 3

a) Evaluate the effects of actions on student learning
and modify plans accordingly

b) Work with colleagues to improve instruction

Program Statewide Program Statewide
101 91.8% 3006 83.6% 100 90.9% 3001 83.4%
1 = Not at all 7 6.9% 35 1.2% 4 4.0% 34 1.1%
2 = Poorly 8 7.9% 172 5.7% 11 11.0% 137 4.6%
3 = Adequately 29 28.7% 776  25.8% 22 22.0% 545 18.2%
4 = Well 32 31.7% 1109 36.9% 25 25.0% 940 31.3%
5 = Very Well 25 24.8% 914 30.4% 38 38.0% 1345 44.8%
Mean : SD 3.59 1.15 3.90 0.94 3.82 1.18 4.14 0.95
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7. Which of these, select all that apply, were involved when you were initially selected as a master teacher for this institution? Program Statewide

101 91.8% 3023 84.0%

I applied to be a master teacher

6 5.5% 366 10.2%

I was observed by the institution prior to selection as a master teacher

3 2.7% 288 8.0%

My site administrator selected me

65 59.1% 1766 49.1%

I offered when my administrator asked for volunteers

30 27.3% 1143 31.8%

Other (please specify)

14 12.7% 503 14.0%

8. How clear were your responsibilities as a master teacher?

Program Statewide
101 91.8% 3021 84.0%
= Not at all clear 6 5.9% 57 1.9%
2 = Somewhat clear 22 21.8% 476 15.8%
3 = Clear 40 39.6% 1303 43.1%
4 = Extremely Clear 33 32.7% 1185 39.2%
Mean : SD 2.99 0.89 3.20 0.77

10. How often did the preparation program faculty or supervisor observe your student

teacher and provide feedback?

Program Statewide
100 90.9% 3012 83.7%
1 = Once or twice 30 30.0% 296 9.8%
= 3-5 times 53 53.0% 1425 47.3%
= 6-10 times 15 15.0% 995 33.0%
4 = 11-15 times 1 1.0% 174 5.8%
5 = 16-20 times 1 1.0% 92 3.1%
6 = more than 20 times 0 0.0% 30 1.0%
Mean : SD 1.90 0.76 2.48 0.93
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9. Which of these best describes the degree to which you felt supported by the program in
your role as a master teacher?

Program Statewide
99 90.0% 3008 83.6%
= Not at all supported 12 12.1% 125 4.2%
2 = Somewhat supported 21 21.2% 443  14.7%
3 = Adequately supported 36 36.4% 1154 38.4%
4 = Very well supported 30 30.3% 1286 42.8%
Mean : SD 2.85 0.99 3.20 0.84

11. Was the amount of time in your classroom sufficient for your student teacher to acquire

and practice the knowledge and tools necessary to be an effective teacher?

Program Statewide
101  91.8% 3015 83.8%
= Not at all sufficient 8 7.9% 139 4.6%
2 = Somewhat sufficient 20 19.8% 675 22.4%
3 = Sufficient 73 72.3% 2201 73.0%
Mean : SD 2.64 0.63 2.68 0.56
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12. What credential was your student teacher completing?

Program Statewide
101  91.8% 3021 84.0%
= Multiple Subject 43  42.6% 1558 51.6%
2 = Single Subject 46 45.5% 1179 39.0%
3 = Education Specialist 12 11.9% 284 9.4%
g:g:,l.gt!zonwpfgfgf;xewdaos‘-I'r? igsggzg ;Zeu:esatﬁgirnt Multiple Subject Single Subject Education Specialist
Ee?(—:cchtie\;et(t)eginzgp the skills and tools to be an Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
43 100.0% 1529 98.1% 46 100.0% 1159 98.3% 12 100.0% 283 99.6%
1 = Not at all effective 2 4.7% 25 1.6% 5 10.9% 27 2.3% 0 0.0% 6 2.1%
2 = Somewhat effective 10 23.3% 237 15.5% 11 23.9% 206 17.8% 2 16.7% 48 17.0%
= Effective 21 48.8% 705 46.1% 16 34.8% 494  42.6% 6 50.0% 125 44.2%
4 = Very effective 10 23.3% 568 37.1% 14 30.4% 432 37.3% 4 33.3% 104 36.7%
Mean : SD 2.91 0.81 3.18 0.75 2.85 0.99 3.15 0.79 3.17 0.72 3.16 0.77

Multiple Subject

1. How well was your student teacher prepared to teach each of the following when he or she finished student teaching in your classroom?

a) English Literacy & Language Arts b) Mathematics c) Science

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
43 100.0% 1527 98.0% 43 100.0% 1523 97.8% 43 100.0% 1510 96.9%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 5 0.3% 0 0.0% 3 0.2% 1 2.3% 23 1.5%
= Poorly 1 2.3% 44 2.9% 1 2.3% 40 2.6% 2 4.7% 43 2.8%
3 = Adequately 14  32.6% 295 19.3% 18 41.9% 319 20.9% 16 37.2% 443  29.3%
4 = Well 18 41.9% 641 42.0% 12 27.9% 608 39.9% 11 25.6% 592 39.2%
5 = Very well 10 23.3% 542 35.5% 12 27.9% 553 36.3% 13 30.2% 409 27.1%
Mean : SD 3.86 0.80 4.09 0.83 3.81 0.88 4.10 0.83 3.77 1.02 3.87 0.89
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d) History/Social Studies e) Creative/Fine arts f) Physical Education/Health
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide

43 100.0% 1520 97.6% 41  95.3% 1510 96.9% 41 95.3% 1500 96.3%

1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 12 0.8% 1 2.4% 44 2.9% 1 2.4% 66 4.4%
2 = Poorly 2 4.7% 40 2.6% 3 7.3% 71 4.7% 4 9.8% 64 4.3%
3 = Adequately 16 37.2% 448 29.5% 12 29.3% 502 33.2% 15 36.6% 545 36.3%
4 = Well 14  32.6% 617 40.6% 14 34.1% 542 35.9% 13 31.7% 526 35.1%
5 = Very well 11 25.6% 403 26.5% 11 26.8% 351 23.2% 8 19.5% 299 19.9%
Mean : SD 3.79 0.89 3.89 0.85 3.76 1.02 3.72 0.97 3.56 1.00 3.62 0.99

Single Subject

1. How well was your student teacher prepared to do each of the following when he or she finished student teaching in your classroom?

a) Teach his or her content area according to b) Contribute to students' reading skills including

California academic content standards comprehension in the content area
Program Statewide Program Statewide

46 100.0% 1159 98.3% 46 100.0% 1157 98.1%
1 = Not at all 2 4.3% 8 0.7% 3 6.5% 20 1.7%
2 = Poorly 7 15.2% 40 3.5% 6 13.0% 57 4.9%
3 = Adequately 9 19.6% 178 15.4% 12 26.1% 312 27.0%
4 = Well 10 21.7% 370 31.9% 15 32.6% 456 39.4%
5 = Very well 18 39.1% 563 48.6% 10 21.7% 312 27.0%
Mean : SD 3.76 1.25 4.24 0.88 3.50 1.17 3.85 0.93

c) Enable students to acquire subject matter skills

that contribute to future success in life, college, and d) Anticipate and address the needs of students who
career are at risk of dropping out
Program Statewide Program Statewide

46 100.0% 1157 98.1% 46 100.0% 1153 97.8%

1 = Not at all 1 2.2% 8 0.7% 6 13.0% 41 3.6%
2 = Poorly 8 17.4% 52 4.5% 5 10.9% 89 7.7%
3 = Adequately 6 13.0% 214 18.5% 13 28.3% 379 32.9%
4 = Well 17  37.0% 471  40.7% 14 30.4% 387 33.6%
5 = Very well 14 30.4% 412  35.6% 8 17.4% 257 22.3%
Mean : SD 3.76 1.14 4.06 0.88 3.28 1.26 3.63 1.02
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Engaging and Supporting All Students in Learning

How well did your teacher preparation program prepare you to do each of the following as a teacher?

1. Use knowledge of students'
strengths and prior experiences to
engage them in learning

2. Connect classroom learning to

the real world

3. Engage students in inquiry,
problem solving, and reflection to
promote their critical thinking

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
194 100.0% 4183 99.3% 194 100.0% 4180 99.2% 193  99.5% 4174 99.1%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 8 0.2% 1 0.5% 7 0.2% 0 0.0% 6 0.1%
2 = Poorly 0 0.0% 28 0.7% 1 0.5% 56 1.3% 2 1.0% 42 1.0%
3 = Adequately 19 9.8% 398 9.5% 25 12.9% 460 11.0% 24 12.4% 494 11.8%
4 = Well 60 30.9% 1280 30.6% 57 29.4% 1277 30.6% 61 31.6% 1313 31.5%
5 = Very well 115 59.3% 2469 59.0% 110 56.7% 2380 56.9% 106 54.9% 2319 55.6%
Mean : SD 4.49 0.67 4.48 0.71 4.41 0.77 4.43 0.75 4.40 0.74 4.41 0.75
5. Identify and address special
4. Meet the instructional needs of learning needs with appropriate
English learners teaching strategies
Program Statewide Program Statewide
194 100.0% 4171 99.0% 193 99.5% 4178 99.2%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 6 0.1% 0 0.0% 16 0.4%
2 = Poorly 2 1.0% 62 1.5% 4 2.1% 123 2.9%
3 = Adequately 19 9.8% 557 13.4% 21 10.9% 696 16.7%
4 = Well 58 29.9% 1304 31.3% 62 32.1% 1424  34.1%
5 = Very well 115 59.3% 2242 53.8% 106 54.9% 1919 45.9%
Mean : SD 4.47 0.71 4.37 0.78 4.40 0.76 4.22 0.85

Creating and Maintaining Effective Environments for Student Learning

How well did your teacher preparation program prepare you to do each of the following as a teacher?

6. Engage students in cooperative
group work as well as independent

7. Establish and maintain a safe and
respectful learning environment for

8. Create a productive learning
environment with high expectations

learning all students for all students

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
193  99.5% 4162 98.8% 192 99.0% 4162 98.8% 191 98.5% 4149 98.5%
= Not at all 0 0.0% 6 0.1% 0 0.0% 5 0.1% 1 0.5% 6 0.1%
2 = Poorly 1 0.5% 38 0.9% 0 0.0% 29 0.7% 1 0.5% 40 1.0%
3 = Adequately 23 11.9% 402 9.7% 13 6.8% 313 7.5% 15 7.9% 373 9.0%
4 = Well 62 32.1% 1287 30.9% 49 25.5% 1050 25.2% 52  27.2% 1150 27.7%
5 = Very well 107 55.4% 2429 58.4% 130 67.7% 2765 66.4% 122 63.9% 2580 62.2%
Mean : SD 4.42 0.72 4.46 0.72 4.61 0.61 4.57 0.67 4.53 0.71 4.51 0.71
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NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Understanding and Organizing Subject Matter for Student Learning

9. Develop curriculum to teach

content standards effectively

10. Use effective instructional
strategies to teach specific subject

matter and skills

11. Select, adapt, and develop

materials, resources, and
technologies to make subject

matter accessible to all students

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
168 86.6% 3926 93.2% 167 86.1% 3927 93.2% 167 86.1% 3921 93.1%
1 = Not at all 1 0.6% 11 0.3% 0 0.0% 6 0.2% 0 0.0% 6 0.2%
2 = Poorly 2 1.2% 81 2.1% 1 0.6% 42 1.1% 1 0.6% 58 1.5%
3 = Adequately 18 10.7% 540 13.8% 16 9.6% 427 10.9% 17  10.2% 497 12.7%
4 = Well 55 32.7% 1351 34.4% 60 35.9% 1346 34.3% 53 31.7% 1368 34.9%
5 = Very well 92 54.8% 1943 49.5% 90 53.9% 2106 53.6% 96 57.5% 1992 50.8%
Mean : SD 4.40 0.77 4.31 0.80 4.43 0.69 4.40 0.74 4.46 0.70 4.35 0.77

How well did your teacher preparation
program prepare you to do each of the
following as a teacher?

Planning Instruction and Designing Learning Experiences for All Students

12. Plan instruction based on students' prior knowledge,

academic readiness, language proficiency, cultural
background, and individual development

13. Plan and adapt instruction that incorporates
appropriate strategies, resources and technologies to

meet the learning needs of all students

Program Statewide Program Statewide
168 86.6% 3916 93.0% 168 86.6% 3914 92.9%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 3 0.1% 0 0.0% 5 0.1%
2 = Poorly 1 0.6% 42 1.1% 1 0.6% 45 1.1%
3 = Adequately 12 7.1% 385 9.8% 13 7.7% 407 10.4%
4 = Well 51 30.4% 1225 31.3% 56 33.3% 1303 33.3%
5 = Very well 104 61.9% 2261 57.7% 98 58.3% 2154 55.0%
Mean : SD 4.54 0.66 4.46 0.72 4.49 0.67 4.42 0.73

How well did your teacher preparation
program prepare you to do each of the
following as a teacher?

Assessing Students for Learning

14. Develop and use assessment data from a variety of
sources to establish learning goals and to plan,
differentiate, and modify instruction

15. Involve all students in self-

assessment, goal setting, and
monitoring progress

16. Give productive feedback to
students to quide their learning

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
166 85.6% 3902 92.6% 167 86.1% 3897 92.5% 166 85.6% 3902 92.6%
= Not at all 0 0.0% 12 0.3% 0 0.0% 13 0.3% 0 0.0% 11 0.3%
= Poorly 3 1.8% 73 1.9% 4 2.4% 116 3.0% 1 0.6% 62 1.6%
3 = Adequately 19 11.4% 582 14.9% 18 10.8% 684 17.6% 13 7.8% 535 13.7%
4 = Well 49  29.5% 1359 34.8% 66 39.5% 1361 34.9% 60 36.1% 1303 33.4%
5 = Very well 95 57.2% 1876 48.1% 79 47.3% 1723 44.2% 92 55.4% 1991 51.0%
Mean : SD 4.42 0.76 4.28 0.81 4.32 0.76 4.20 0.85 4.46 0.67 4.33 0.79
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Developing as a Professional Educator

How well did your teacher preparation
program prepare you to do each of the
following as a teacher?

18. Work with families to better
understand students and to support
their learning

17. Evaluate the effects of your
actions on student learning and
modify plans accordingly

19. Work with colleagues to
improve instruction

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
159 82.0% 3777 89.7% 159 82.0% 3785 89.8% 159 82.0% 3782 89.8%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 6 0.2% 1 0.6% 33 0.9% 0 0.0% 18 0.5%
2 = Poorly 1 0.6% 60 1.6% 4 2.5% 142 3.8% 2 1.3% 88 2.3%
3 = Adequately 14 8.8% 464 12.3% 21 13.2% 828 21.9% 17  10.7% 540 14.3%
4 = Well 60 37.7% 1347 35.7% 57 35.8% 1274 33.7% 52 32.7% 1199 31.7%
5 = Very well 84 52.8% 1900 50.3% 76  47.8% 1508 39.8% 88 55.3% 1937 51.2%
Mean : SD 4.43 0.68 4.34 0.77 4.28 0.83 4.08 0.92 4.42 0.73 4.31 0.83
Content for Multiple Subjects
How well did your preparation program
prepare you to teach each of the following
subjects: 20. English Literacy/Language Arts 21. Mathematics 22. Science
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
159 82.0% 3783 89.8% 159 82.0% 3788 89.9% 158 81.4% 3772 89.5%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 8 0.2% 0 0.0% 19 0.5% 2 1.3% 35 0.9%
2 = Poorly 3 1.9% 47 1.2% 5 3.1% 102 2.7% 6 3.8% 157 4.2%
3 = Adequately 15 9.4% 409 10.8% 21 13.2% 567 15.0% 34 21.5% 768 20.4%
4 = Well 55 34.6% 1217  32.2% 62 39.0% 1227 32.4% 52 32.9% 1318 34.9%
5 = Very well 86 54.1% 2102 55.6% 71  44.7% 1873 49.4% 64 40.5% 1494 39.6%
Mean : SD 4.41 0.74 4.42 0.75 4.25 0.80 4.28 0.85 4.08 0.94 4.08 0.92
23. History/Social Studies 24. Creative/Fine arts 25. Physical Education/Health
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
159 82.0% 3781 89.7% 159 82.0% 3766 89.4% 158 81.4% 3756 89.2%
1 = Not at all 3 1.9% 45 1.2% 4 2.5% 118 3.1% 1 0.6% 133 3.5%
2 = Poorly 3 1.9% 161 4.3% 11 6.9% 257 6.8% 12 7.6% 332 8.8%
3 = Adequately 28 17.6% 840 22.2% 36 22.6% 999 26.5% 28 17.7% 1078 28.7%
4 = Well 59 37.1% 1331 35.2% 51 32.1% 1214  32.2% 64 40.5% 1158 30.8%
5 = Very well 66 41.5% 1404 37.1% 57 35.8% 1178 31.3% 53 33.5% 1055 28.1%
Mean : SD 4.14 0.91 4.03 0.93 3.92 1.04 3.82 1.05 3.99 0.94 3.71 1.08
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Field Experiences

26. Which of the following best describes the kind of clinical experience you had during your preparation (check all Program Statewide

that apply):

155  79.9% 3756  89.2%

Student teaching with a cooperating teacher

109 56.2% 2919 69.3%

Teaching fellow or intern in a program where I served as teacher of record while taking courses for my credential 40 20.6% 863 20.5%

Teaching on an emergency credential [PIP/ STP] while taking courses for my credential

17 8.8% 263 6.2%

27. How often did preparation program faculty or staff communicate with you in person or by

other means about your teaching practice?

28. How often did preparation program faculty or supervisors observe your classroom
instruction and provide feedback during your clinical practice?

Program Statewide Program Statewide
154 79.4% 3756 89.2% 153  78.9% 3744 88.9%
1 = Less than once per month 8 5.2% 107 2.8% Once or twice 7 4.6% 87 2.3%
2 = Once per month 15 9.7% 303 8.1% 3-5 times 54 35.3% 679 18.1%
3 = Twice per month 41 26.6% 736  19.6% 6-10 times 50 32.7% 1416 37.8%
4 = Once per week 44  28.6% 1270 33.8% 11-15 times 14 9.2% 720 19.2%
5 = 2-3 times per week 32 20.8% 1020 27.2% 16-20 times 14 9.2% 474 12.7%
6 = Daily 14 9.1% 320 8.5% = More than 20 times 14 9.2% 368 9.8%
Mean : SD 3.77 1.29 4.00 1.18 Mean : SD 3.10 1.35 3.51 1.26
29. My field experiences helped me integrate and apply the major ideas developed through 30. My cooperating teacher(s) (select all that apply):
program coursework Program Statewide

rsr:gra;;A% 3s7tsa2tew£i;g(.e1°/o B B

1 = Strongly Disagree 1 0.6% 705 18.8% z;?eqrué';ﬂ\é:cbksewed my teaching and met with me to
- 141 72.7% 3067 72.8%
2 = Disagree 1 0.6% S Was an excellent educator and a valuable role model 142 73.2% 3157 74.9%
3 = Neutral o o R Modeled effective practices 132 68.0% 3134 74.4%
4 = Agree S el e Helped me plan and organize curriculum materials 130 67.0% 2912 69.1%
5 = Strongly Agree R e e Offered useful strategies and advice about my teaching 145  74.7% 3270 77.6%
Mean : SD i I S I Helped me reflect on my practice 137  70.6% 3035 72.0%
Helped me to solve teaching problems 136 70.1% 3011  71.5%

Was knowledgeable about and able to provide support
for field-based assignments 137 70.6% 3037 72.1%
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31. Approximately how much time did you spend in student teaching (in the classroom of a
cooperating teacher) as part of your supervised fieldwork?

Program Statewide
149 76.8% 3390 80.5%
Less than 100 hours 6 5.1% 63 2.1%
100 - 299 hours 10 8.5% 297 9.8%
300 - 599 hours 35 29.9% 905 29.8%
600 - 799 hours 42 35.9% 897 29.6%
800 hours or more 24 20.5% 871 28.7%

This question does not apply to me because

I did not do any student teaching. *x 32 _ 357 _
Mean : SD 3.58 1.07 3.73 1.04

32. Approximately how much time did you spend in an internship placement as teacher of

record as part of your fieldwork?

33. If you served in an internship placement, how often did your assigned mentor observe
your classroom instruction and provide feedback and assistance during your clinical practice?

Program Statewide Program Statewide
153 78.9% 2738 65.0% 152 78.4% 2726  64.7%
Less than 100 hours 0 0.0% 23 2.2% 1 _ Once or twice 1 2.2% 67 6.9%
100 - 299 hours 3 5.8% 81 7.8% 5 _ 3-5times 9 19.6% 162  16.7%
300 - 599 hours 13.5% 173 16.6% 3 = 6-10 times 12 26.1% 230 23.7%
600 - 799 hours 17.3% 181 17.4% 4 _11-15 times 19.6% 135  13.9%
800 hours or more 33 63.5% 585 56.1% ¢ _ 16-20 times 15.2% 141 14.5%
Does not apply/I was not in an internship ** 101 - 1695 - 6 = More than 20 times 17.4% 237  24.4%
Mean : SD 4.38 0.93 4.17 1.10 Does not apply/I was not in an internship ** 106 1754 )
Mean : SD 3.78 1.44  3.86 1.62

34. In your teacher preparation
program, how much opportunity did
you have to do each of the following?

a) Learn ways to teach decoding

Content for Multiple Subjects: English Language Arts

b) Learn ways to build student

c) Learn how to help students make
predictions to improve

d) Learn how to support older

skills interest and motivation to read comprehension students in learning to read

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
147 75.8% 3639 86.4% 146 75.3% 3637 86.3% 146  75.3% 3631 86.2% 144 74.2% 3607 85.6%
None 1 0.7% 69 1.9% 1 0.7% 15 0.4% 1 0.7% 22 0.6% 5 3.5% 110 3.0%
Touched on it Briefly 15  10.2% 350 9.6% 8 5.5% 153 4.2% 9 6.2% 180 5.0% 17 11.8% 459 12.7%
Spent Time Discussing or Doing 40 27.2% 852 23.4% 27 18.5% 649 17.8% 27 18.5% 684 18.8% 33 22.9% 903 25.0%
Explored in Some Depth 50 34.0% 1345 37.0% 59 40.4% 1277 35.1% 59 40.4% 1338 36.8% 53 36.8% 1205 33.4%
Extensive Opportunity 41 27.9% 1023 28.1% 51 34.9% 1543 42.4% 50 34.2% 1407 38.7% 36 25.0% 930 25.8%
Mean : SD 3.78 0.99 3.80 1.01 4.03 0.91 4.15 0.89 4.01 0.92 4.08 0.91 3.68 1.08 3.66 1.09
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e) Learn ways to teach reading and
writing to students at different
stages or reading abilities

f) Learn how to activate students'
prior knowledge

g) Listen to an individual child read
aloud for the purpose of assessing
his/her reading achievement

h) Plan and teach a guided reading
lesson

1 = None

1 = None

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
146 75.3% 3631 86.2% 146  75.3% 3628 86.1% 146  75.3% 3627 86.1% 145  74.7% 3624 86.0%
= None 2 1.4% 23 0.6% 0 0.0% 6 0.2% 2 1.4% 34 0.9% 1 0.7% 41 1.1%
2 = Touched on it Briefly 10 6.8% 191 5.3% 4 2.7% 73 2.0% 8 5.5% 151 4.2% 10 6.9% 173 4.8%
3 = Spent Time Discussing or Doing 30 20.5% 620 17.1% 21  14.4% 399 11.0% 21 14.4% 523 14.4% 23  15.9% 550 15.2%
= Explored in Some Depth 54 37.0% 1303 35.9% 43 29.5% 1162 32.0% 52 35.6% 1178 32.5% 40 27.6% 1092 30.1%
= Extensive Opportunity 50 34.2% 1494 41.1% 78 53.4% 1988 54.8% 63 43.2% 1741 48.0% 71  49.0% 1768 48.8%
Mean : SD 3.96 0.97 4.12 0.91 4.34 0.82 4.39 0.77 4.14 0.95 4.22 0.91 4.17 0.98 4.21 0.94
j) Use student reading assessment k) Practice what you learned about
i) Learn to teach students to results to address student needs teaching reading in your field
organize their ideas prior to writing and improve your teaching experiences
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
146  75.3% 3627 86.1% 146 75.3% 3627 86.1% 145  74.7% 3624 86.0%
1 0.7% 28 0.8% 2 1.4% 21 0.6% 3 2.1% 27 0.7%
2 = Touched on it Briefly 11 7.5% 211 5.8% 8 5.5% 157 4.3% 3 2.1% 101 2.8%
3 = Spent Time Discussing or Doing 20 13.7% 634 17.5% 22 15.1% 581 16.0% 18 12.4% 470 13.0%
= Explored in Some Depth 51 34.9% 1229 33.9% 45 30.8% 1242  34.2% 44  30.3% 1187 32.8%
5 = Extensive Opportunity 63 43.2% 1525 42.0% 69 47.3% 1626 44.8% 77 53.1% 1839 50.7%
Mean : SD 4.12 0.96 4.11 0.94 4.17 0.97 4.18 0.89 4.30 0.92 4.30 0.85
I) Study state standards for m) Study, critique or adapt reading
reading/language arts curriculum materials
Program Statewide Program Statewide
146 75.3% 3628 86.1% 145  74.7% 3625 86.0%
3 2.1% 18 0.5% 4 2.8% 62 1.7%
2 = Touched on it Briefly 4 2.7% 117 3.2% 13 9.0% 241 6.6%
3 = Spent Time Discussing or Doing 22 15.1% 518 14.3% 23  15.9% 659 18.2%
= Explored in Some Depth 48 32.9% 1072 29.5% 49 33.8% 1238 34.2%
= Extensive Opportunity 69 47.3% 1903 52.5% 56 38.6% 1425 39.3%
Mean : SD 4.21 0.94 4.30 0.87 3.97 1.08 4.03 1.00
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35. In your teacher preparation
program, how much opportunity did
you have to do each of the following?

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Content for Multiple Subjects: Mathematics

a) Learn typical difficulties students
have with place value

b) Learn typical difficulties students
have with fractions

c) Use representations (e.g.,
geometric representation, graphs,
number lines) to show explicitly
why a procedure works

d) Prove that a solution is valid or
that a method works for all similar
cases

1 = None

1 = None

1 = None

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
144  74.2% 3600 85.4% 144  74.2% 3591 85.2% 144  74.2% 3593 85.3% 143  73.7% 3591 85.2%
10 6.9% 215 6.0% 10 6.9% 251 7.0% 6 4.2% 137 3.8% 7 4.9% 150 4.2%
2 = Touched on it Briefly 15 10.4% 435 12.1% 17 11.8% 441 12.3% 14 9.7% 343 9.5% 16 11.2% 364 10.1%
3 = Spent Time Discussing or Doing 35 24.3% 776  21.6% 32 22.2% 750 20.9% 35 24.3% 691 19.2% 41 28.7% 780 21.7%
4 = Explored in Some Depth 45 31.3% 1143 31.8% 42 29.2% 1085 30.2% 44  30.6% 1138 31.7% 40 28.0% 1197 33.3%
5 = Extensive Opportunity 39 27.1% 1031 28.6% 43 29.9% 1064 29.6% 45 31.3% 1284 35.7% 39 27.3% 1100 30.6%
Mean : SD 3.61 1.19 3.65 1.18 3.63 1.22 3.63 1.22 3.75 1.13 3.86 1.12 3.62 1.14 3.76 1.12
f) Learn how to facilitate math g) Adapt math lessons for students
e) Study, critique, or adapt math learning for students in small with diverse needs and learning
curriculum materials groups styles
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
144 74.2% 3598 85.4% 144 74.2% 3601 85.5% 144 74.2% 3608 85.6%
5 3.5% 105 2.9% 5 3.5% 73 2.0% 3 2.1% 60 1.7%
2 = Touched on it Briefly 10 6.9% 286 7.9% 12 8.3% 276 7.7% 10 6.9% 253 7.0%
3 = Spent Time Discussing or Doing 31 21.5% 700 19.5% 25 17.4% 661 18.4% 25 17.4% 648 18.0%
4 = Explored in Some Depth 44  30.6% 1167 32.4% 43 29.9% 1121 31.1% 40 27.8% 1139 31.6%
= Extensive Opportunity 54 37.5% 1340 37.2% 59 41.0% 1470 40.8% 66 45.8% 1508 41.8%
Mean : SD 3.92 1.09 3.93 1.07 3.97 1.11 4.01 1.04 4.08 1.05 4.05 1.01
h) Practice what you learned about
teaching math in your field i) Study national or state standards j) Review local district mathematics
experience for mathematics curriculum
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
144 74.2% 3601 85.5% 144 74.2% 3600 85.4% 144 74.2% 3595 85.3%
0 0.0% 46 1.3% 1 0.7% 47 1.3% 8 5.6% 239 6.6%
2 = Touched on it Briefly 7 4.9% 176 4.9% 5 3.5% 216 6.0% 14 9.7% 401 11.2%
3 = Spent Time Discussing or Doing 24 16.7% 555 15.4% 25 17.4% 557 15.5% 21  14.6% 658 18.3%
= Explored in Some Depth 35 24.3% 1054 29.3% 48 33.3% 1099 30.5% 41  28.5% 1006 28.0%
= Extensive Opportunity 78 54.2% 1770 49.2% 65 45.1% 1681 46.7% 60 41.7% 1291 35.9%
Mean : SD 4.28 0.91 4.20 0.96 4.19 0.89 4.15 0.98 3.91 1.21 3.75 1.24
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General Demographics

36. Overall, how effective was your teacher preparation program at developing the

skills or tools you needed to become a teacher? o
:ggra?r:j% 355t5agengf3o/o cheaet?;grrya?shlbce?ouv{/n i)g,rstr?:rlwotvrvwelgea;eh?gﬁggtor:vunﬁ&?riﬂsyalo;oehidden.
1 = Not at all effective 1 0.7% 23 0.6%
2 = Somewhat effective 6 4.2% 233 6.6%
= Effective 48 33.6% 1227  34.6% 37. Are you Hispanic or Latino?
4 = Very effective 88 61.5% 2067 58.2% Program Statewide

" sD 3.56 0.61 3.50 0.65 144 74.2% 3573 84.8%
ean : 0 0 : :

No, not Hispanic or Latino 107 74.3% 2545 71.2%
Yes, Hispanic or Latino 37 25.7% 1028 28.8%

38. What is your race? Mark all that apply 39. What is your gender?

Program Statewide Program Statewide

131 67.5% 3145  74.6% 142 73.2% 3578 84.9%
American Indian or Alaska Native * 115 2.7% Female 114 80.3% 3076 86.0%
Chinese * 121 2.9% Male * 450  12.6%
Japanese * 58 1.4% Decline to state * 52 1.5%
Korean & 72 1.7%
Vietnamese & 44 1.0%
Asian Indian & 32 0.8%
Laotian x 8 0.2%
Cambodian & 11 0.3%
Filipino & 95 2.3%
Hmong * 15 0.4% Number of Program Completers # and %
Other Asian * 45 1.1% Asked to Participate in Survey of Respondents
Black or African American & 150 3.6%

" Program: 203 194 95.6 9
Hawaiian x 13 0.3%
Guamanian & 8 0.2% Statewide: 4355 4213 96.7 %
Samoan & 5 0.1%
Tahitian = 3 0.1% 'Respondents’ are those program
completers who answered a minimum of 1

Other Pacific Islander * 15 0.4% non-demographic question.
White 116 59.8% 2650 62.9%

Page 8 ** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations. Date: 11/2/2017
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Your program and Support Provider

1. How long after you were hired into an assignment that requires a California preliminary 2. How long after you were enrolled in your induction/clear credential program did you begin
teaching credential were you enrolled in a Commission-approved induction or clear working with a Support Provider (SP) or receive support from Clear Credential
credential program? Personnel?
Program Statewide Program Statewide
22 100.0% 10113 99.6% 22 100.0% 10091 99.4%
1 = At the time of hire or before beginning work with 1 = Within one month of enrolling in the program 10 45.5% 8786 87.1%
students 5 22.7% 4228 41.8% 2 = Within two months of enrolling in the program 0 0.0% 826 8.2%

2 = Within one to two months of beginning my 3 = More than three months after enrolling in the program 2 9.1% 205 2.0%

assignment o @

rr— 7 he of b ol 82 ZRIEL 2B 4 = I was assigned a Support Provider but never worked
3 = Within three to five months of beginning my with him/her

assignment 1 4.5% 308 3.0% 1 4.5% 33 0.3%

- — - - - 5 = I was never assigned a Support Provider 9 40.9% 241 2.4%
4 = More than five months after beginning my assignment 3 13.6% 468 4.6% o5 To1 133 %P
5 = One year or more after beginning my assignment 9 40.9% 2654 26.2% Mean : SD ’ ’ ’ ’
Mean : SD 3.32 1.70 2.49 1.66

3. What was the length of your induction/clear credential program?

Program Statewide

22 100.0% 10096 99.5%

1 = Less than 1 school year 7 31.8% 319 3.2%
2 = 1 school year 5 22.7% 1632 16.2%
3 = More than 1 school year but less than 2 school years 3 13.6% 340 3.4%
4 = 2 school years 4 18.2% 7604 75.3%
5 = More than 2 school years 3 13.6% 201 2.0%
Mean : SD 2.59 1.47 3.57 0.89

How helpful was your Support Provider/Mentor/System of Support in helping you impact students in learning regarding the following:

4c. Providing feedback from

4a. Modeling instruction while I observations to improve my
observed 4b. Identifying Resources instruction 4d. Teaching Practices
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide

22 100.0% 10067 99.2% 21 95.5% 10066 99.2% 22 100.0% 10060 99.1% 22 100.0% 10043 98.9%
1 = Very Helpful 9 40.9% 5582 55.4% 10 47.6% 6352 63.1% 9 40.9% 6934 68.9% 9 40.9% 6348 63.2%
2 = Helpful 8 36.4% 2615 26.0% 7 33.3% 2721  27.0% 7 31.8% 2323 23.1% 8 36.4% 2777 27.7%
3 = Somewhat helpful 2 9.1% 1171 11.6% 2 9.5% 831 8.3% 3 13.6% 646 6.4% 2 9.1% 775 7.7%
4 = Not at all helpful 3 13.6% 699 6.9% 2 9.5% 162 1.6% 3 13.6% 157 1.6% 3 13.6% 143 1.4%
Mean : SD 1.95 1.05 1.70 0.93 1.81 0.98 1.48 0.72 2.00 1.07 1.41 0.68 1.95 1.05 1.47 0.70

Page 1 ** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations. Date: 11/3/2017
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4f. Instructional Design and

General Education (MS/SS) Program Completer Survey - 2017

4g. Creating and Maintaining a Safe

4h. Using strategies to support

4e. Content Support Planning and Positive Climate English Learners
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
22 100.0% 10040 98.9% 20 90.9% 10041 98.9% 21 95.5% 10047 99.0% 21 95.5% 10037 98.9%
1 = Very Helpful 11 50.0% 5336 53.1% 6 30.0% 5547 55.2% 9 42.9% 6318 62.9% 10 47.6% 5218 52.0%
2 = Helpful 7 31.8% 2901 28.9% 10 50.0% 3049 30.4% 8 38.1% 2736 27.2% 7 33.3% 3221 32.1%
3 = Somewhat helpful 1 4.5% 1357 13.5% 1 5.0% 1162 11.6% 2 9.5% 804 8.0% 2 9.5% 1274 12.7%
4 = Not at all helpful 3 13.6% 446 4.4% 3 15.0% 283 2.8% 2 9.5% 189 1.9% 2 9.5% 324 3.2%
Mean : SD 1.82 1.05 1.69 0.87 2.05 1.00 1.62 0.80 1.86 0.96 1.49 0.72 1.81 0.98 1.67 0.82
4i. Using strategies to support 4j. Minimizing bias and using 4k. Setting and reaching
students with disabilities culturally responsive pedagogy Professional Learning Goals
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
21 95.5% 10025 98.8% 20 90.9% 10045 99.0% 21 95.5% 10041 98.9%
1 = Very Helpful 7 33.3% 4881 48.7% 10 50.0% 5481 54.6% 11 52.4% 6683 66.6%
2 = Helpful 9 42.9% 3329 33.2% 7 35.0% 3210 32.0% 6 28.6% 2583 25.7%
3 = Somewhat helpful 3 14.3% 1475 14.7% 1 5.0% 1045 10.4% 3 14.3% 622 6.2%
4 = Not at all helpful 2 9.5% 340 3.4% 2 10.0% 309 3.1% 1 4.8% 153 1.5%
Mean : SD 2.00 0.95 1.73 0.83 1.75 0.97 1.62 0.79 1.71 0.90 1.43 0.68
5. How well matched were you with your Support Provider?
Program Statewide
15 68.2% 9626 94.8%
1 = Well matched 11 73.3% 8370 87.0%
2 = Somewhat well matched 1 6.7% 999 10.4%
3 = Not well matched 3 20.0% 257 2.7%
Mean : SD 1.47 0.83 1.16 0.43
If you responded that you were "Not well matched" or "Somewhat well matched" with your Support Provider please respond to questions 6a and 6b:
6a. in which of the following areas could the match have been
improved? Mark all that apply Program Statewide 6b. Did the program address the issue(s) with the match?
2  50.0% 1039 82.7% N
Program Statewide
Grade level or subject area experience or background 0 0.0% 644 62.0% 2 50.0% 1234 98.2%
Familiarity with site resources, expectations, policies, and procedures 0 0.0% 234  22.5% 1 = Yes 0 0.0% 262 21.2%
Schedules /opportunities to meet 2 100.0% 293 28.2% 5 = To some extent, but not fully 1 50.0% 483 39.1%
Personality, disposition, and working style 2 100.0% 296 28.5% 3= No 1 50.0% 489 39.6%
Teaching philosophy and style 1 50.0% 198 19.1% Mean : SD 2.50 0.71 2.18 0.76

Page 2

** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.

Date: 11/3/2017



General Education (MS/SS) Program Completer Survey - 2017

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

7. On average, how frequently did you and your Support Provider have meaningful
communication about issues related to your teaching practice? This includes all face-to-face

or virtual interactions via technology.

1 = Daily

Program Statewide
13 59.1% 9597 94.5%
1 7.7% 873 9.1%
2 = Two or three times per week 3 23.1% 2194 22.9%
3 = Weekly 3 23.1% 4840 50.4%
4 = Twice per month 1 7.7% 1324 13.8%
5 = Less than twice per month 5 38.5% 366 3.8%
3.46 1.45 2.80 0.92

Mean : SD

9. What amount of interaction with your Support Provider would have been best for you?

Program Statewide

13 59.1% 9576 94.3%

1 = Significantly more time 2 15.4% 359 3.7%
2 = A little more time 2 15.4% 1265 13.2%
3 = The same amount of time I had 9 69.2% 7427 77.6%
4 = A little less time 0 0.0% 419 4.4%
5 = Much less time 0 0.0% 106 1.1%
Mean : SD 2.54 0.78 2.86 0.59

8. Across the full induction/clear program, how frequently did your Support Provider observe
and coach you in your classroom during the program (in person or via visual technology)?

Program Statewide
13 59.1% 9577 94.3%
1 = More than ten times during the entire program 1 7.7% 2291 23.9%
= 6-10 times during the entire program 4 30.8% 3156 33.0%
= 3-5 times during the entire program 4 30.8% 3318 34.6%
4 = Once or twice during the entire program 1 7.7% 684 7.1%
= I was not observed by my Support Provider 3 23.1% 128 1.3%
Mean : SD 3.08 1.32 2.29 0.95

Connections between your induction/clear program and your Individual Induction Plan (IIP)

Reflecting on your engagement with formative assessment activities during your induction and credential program experience:

10. To what degree was there cohesion between the professional development received in

district or on site and induction/clear credential program goals and activities?

Program Statewide
13 59.1% 9536 93.9%
1 = Strong 4 44.4% 4776 51.3%
2 = Moderate 5 55.6% 3923 42.1%
3 = Weak 0 0.0% 620 6.7%
Not applicable to me ** 4 - 217 -
Mean : SD 1.56 0.53 1.55 0.62

Page 3

11. How strong was the collaboration between your induction or clear credential program and

your site administration?

Program Statewide

13 59.1% 9531 93.9%

1 = Very Strong 2  28.6% 2991 36.0%

2 = Strong 4 57.1% 3784 45.6%

3 = Not Strong 14.3% 1524 18.4%
I do not have sufficient information to answer this

question xx* 6 ) 1232 _

Mean : SD 1.86 0.69 1.82 0.72

** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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How much impact did participating in the following activities have on your classroom practice?

12a. Collection and analysis of

evidence of my teaching practice 12b. Analysis of my students' work

12c. Observation of experienced
teachers

12d. Examination of my teaching
practice against the CSTP (e.g., the
Continuum of Teaching Practice)

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
13 59.1% 9517 93.8% 13 59.1% 9518 93.8% 13 59.1% 9511 93.7% 12 54.5% 9495 93.5%
1 = Extensive impact 8 66.7% 6157 64.9% 7 63.6% 6831 72.0% 9 69.2% 6483 72.6% 5 62.5% 5354 57.5%
2 = Limited impact 3 25.0% 3064 32.3% 3 27.3% 2435 25.7% 4 30.8% 2244  25.1% 3 37.5% 3434 36.9%
3 = No impact 1 8.3% 268 2.8% 1 9.1% 216 2.3% 0 0.0% 205 2.3% 0 0.0% 528 5.7%
1 did not participate in this activity ** 1 - 28 - 2 - 36 - 0 - 579 - 4 - 179 -
Mean : SD 1.42 0.67 1.38 0.54 1.45 0.69 1.30 0.51 1.31 0.48 1.30 0.50 1.38 0.52 1.48 0.60
12e. Development of my Individual
Induction Plan (IIP)/Individual 12f. Professional Learning as
Learning Plan (ILP) identified on my IIP or ILP 12g. Collaboration with colleagues
Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
13 59.1% 9496 93.5% 13 59.1% 9492  93.5% 13 59.1% 9489 93.5%
1 = Extensive impact 7 70.0% 5607 59.8% 9 90.0% 5643 60.4% 11 91.7% 7458 79.2%
2 = Limited impact 3  30.0% 3278 35.0% 1 10.0% 3324 35.6% 1 8.3% 1744 18.5%
3 = No impact 0 0.0% 489 5.2% 0 0.0% 373 4.0% 0 0.0% 217 2.3%
1 did not participate in this activity ** 3 - 122 - 3 - 152 - 1 - 70 -
Mean : SD 1.30 0.48 1.45 0.59 1.10 0.32 1.44 0.57 1.08 0.29 1.23 0.47

Impact of Induction on Teaching Practice

Engaging and Supporting All Students in Learning

To what degree did your overall INDUCTION/CLEAR CREDENTIAL EXPERIENCE impact your classroom practice in the following areas?

13b. Engage students in inquiry,
problem solving, and reflection to
promote their critical thinking

13a. Connect classroom learning to
the real world

13c. Meet the instructional needs of
English learners

13d. Identify and address special
learning needs with appropriate
teaching strategies

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide

14 63.6% 9345 92.1% 14 63.6% 9337 92.0% 14  63.6% 9337 92.0% 14  63.6% 9334 92.0%

1 = Very well 7 50.0% 3682 39.4% 8 57.1% 4150 44.4% 7 50.0% 3515 37.6% 8 57.1% 3717 39.8%
2 = Well 4 28.6% 3537 37.8% 4 28.6% 3393 36.3% 5 35.7% 3494 37.4% 3 21.4% 3477 37.3%
3 = Adequately 2 14.3% 1624 17.4% 1 7.1% 1432 15.3% 1 7.1% 1911 20.5% 2 14.3% 1719 18.4%
4 = Poorly 1 7.1% 326 3.5% 0 0.0% 239 2.6% 1 7.1% 297 3.2% 0 0.0% 304 3.3%
5 = Not at all 0 0.0% 176 1.9% 1 7.1% 123 1.3% 0 0.0% 120 1.3% 1 7.1% 117 1.3%
Mean : SD 1.79 0.97 1.91 0.93 1.71 1.14 1.80 0.88 1.71 0.91 1.93 0.91 1.79 1.19 1.89 0.90
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Creating and Maintaining Effective Environments for Student Learning

To what degree did your overall INDUCTION/CLEAR CREDENTIAL EXPERIENCE impact your classroom practice in the following areas?

14a. Establish and maintain a safe and respectful
learning environment for all students

14b. Create a productive learning environment with high
expectations for all students

Program Statewide Program Statewide

14 63.6% 9332 91.9% 14 63.6% 9331 91.9%

1 = Very well 9 64.3% 4979 53.4% 7 50.0% 4995 53.5%
2 = Well 3 21.4% 2944 31.5% 5 35.7% 3001 32.2%
3 = Adequately 2 14.3% 1154 12.4% 1 7.1% 1092 11.7%
4 = Poorly 0 0.0% 120 1.3% 1 7.1% 122 1.3%
5 = Not at all 0 0.0% 135 1.4% 0 0.0% 121 1.3%
Mean : SD 1.50 0.76 1.66 0.85 1.71 0.91 1.65 0.83

Understanding and Organizing Subject Matter for Student Learning

To what degree did your overall INDUCTION/CLEAR CREDENTIAL EXPERIENCE impact your classroom practice in the following areas?

15a. Use effective instructional strategies to teach

15b. Select, adapt, and develop materials, resources,
and technologies to make subject matter accessible to

specific subject matter and skills all students

Program Statewide Program Statewide
14 63.6% 9326 91.9% 14  63.6% 9320 91.8%
1 = Very well 8 57.1% 4388 47.1% 7 50.0% 4452  47.8%
2 = Well 3 21.4% 3322 35.6% 5 35.7% 3237 34.7%
3 = Adequately 1 7.1% 1272 13.6% 1 7.1% 1299 13.9%
= Poorly 2 14.3% 224 2.4% 0 0.0% 213 2.3%
5 = Not at all 0 0.0% 120 1.3% 1 7.1% 119 1.3%
Mean : SD 1.79 1.12 1.75 0.87 1.79 1.12 1.75 0.87

Planning Instruction and Designing Learning Experiences for All Students

To what degree did your overall INDUCTION/CLEAR CREDENTIAL EXPERIENCE impact your classroom practice in the following areas?

16a. Plan instruction based on students' prior
knowledge, academic readiness, language proficiency,
cultural background, and individual development

16b. Plan and adapt instruction that incorporates
appropriate strategies, resources and technologies to
meet the learning needs of all students

Program Statewide Program Statewide

14  63.6% 9321 91.8% 14 63.6% 9323 91.8%
1 = Very well 8 57.1% 4220 45.3% 10 71.4% 4386 47.0%
2 = Well 4 28.6% 3478 37.3% 2 14.3% 3407 36.5%
3 = Adequately 1 7.1% 1344 14.4% 1 7.1% 1267 13.6%
= Poorly 1 7.1% 174 1.9% 1 7.1% 162 1.7%
5 = Not at all 0 0.0% 105 1.1% 0 0.0% 101 1.1%
Mean : SD 1.64 0.93 1.76 0.85 1.50 0.94 1.73 0.84
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To what degree did your overall INDUCTION/CLEAR CREDENTIAL EXPERIENCE impact your classroom practice in the following areas?

17a. Involve all students in self-assessment, goal

17b. Give productive feedback to students to guide their

setting, and monitoring progress learning
Program Statewide Program Statewide
14 63.6% 9316 91.8% 14 63.6% 9318 91.8%
1 = Very well 5 35.7% 3689 39.6% 7 50.0% 3832 41.1%
2 = Well 7 50.0% 3489 37.5% 3 21.4% 3546 38.1%
3 = Adequately 1 7.1% 1721 18.5% 3 21.4% 1576  16.9%
4 = Poorly 0 0.0% 272 2.9% 0 0.0% 228 2.4%
= Not at all 1 7.1% 145 1.6% 1 7.1% 136 1.5%
Mean : SD 1.93 1.07 1.89 0.91 1.93 1.21 1.85 0.89
Developing as a Professional Educator
To what degree did your overall INDUCTION/CLEAR CREDENTIAL EXPERIENCE impact your classroom practice in the following areas?
18a. Evaluate the effects of actions on student learning
and modify plans accordingly 18b. Work with colleagues to improve instruction
Program Statewide Program Statewide
14  63.6% 9318 91.8% 14 63.6% 9321 91.8%
1 = Very well 8 57.1% 4238 45.5% 7 50.0% 4603 49.4%
2 = Well 4 28.6% 3477 37.3% 4 28.6% 3041 32.6%
3 = Adequately 1 7.1% 1373 14.7% 2 14.3% 1320 14.2%
4 = Poorly 1 7.1% 134 1.4% 1 7.1% 208 2.2%
5 = Not at all 0 0.0% 96 1.0% 0 0.0% 149 1.6%
Mean : SD 1.64 0.93 1.75 0.83 1.79 0.97 1.74 0.90

20. Overall, how effective was your induction

19. Overall, how effective was your induction
program at developing the skills, habits, or tools

program at developing the skills, habits, or tools
you needed to continue in your career as a

you needed to grow your teaching practice? teacher?
Program Statewide Program Statewide

14 63.6% 9305 91.7% 14 63.6% 9308 91.7%

1 = Very effective 9 64.3% 4324 46.5% 8 57.1% 4406 47.3%
2 = Effective 21.4% 3483 37.4% 5 35.7% 3451 37.1%
3 = Somewhat effective 14.3% 1269 13.6% 1 7.1% 1215 13.1%
4 = Not at all effective 0 0.0% 229 2.5% 0 0.0% 236 2.5%
Mean : SD 1.50 0.76 1.72 0.79 1.50 0.65 1.71 0.79

Page 6

** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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General Education (MS/SS) Program Completer Survey - 2017

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Demographic Information

22. What is your race? Mark all that apply

21. Are you Hispanic or Latino?

Program Statewide Program Statewide
14  63.6% 9237 91.0% 13 59.1% 8278 81.5%
No, not Hispanic or Latino * 6776 73.4% American Indian or Alaska Native o 398 3.9%
Yes, Hispanic or Latino * 2461 26.6% Chinese &5 349 3.4%
Japanese * 157 1.5%
Korean & 169 1.7%
Vietnamese & 118 1.2%
i i * 0,
23. In what type of school did you teach during your induction program? Mark all that apply Asian Indian 98 1.0%
Laotian &5 16 0.2%
Program Statewide -
14 63.6% 9270 91.3% Cambodian - d W
Filipi * 242 2.4%
Public 13 59.1% 7517 74.1% f1pino °
* 0,
Charter * 1652  16.3% Hmong 27 0.3%
Private = 577 579 Other Asian & 106 1.0%
. 0
Non-public special education * 19  0.2% Black or African American * 349 3.4%
Other * 57 0.6% Hawaiian & 35  0.3%
. 0
Guamanian &3 20 0.2%
Samoan & 12 0.1%
Tahitian & 8 0.1%
24. What is your gender? Other Pacific Islander & 29  0.3%
Program Statewide White 13 59.1% 6966 68.6%
14 63.6% 9256 91.2%
Female 11 78.6% 6802 73.5%
* 0, *
Male 2B 2eERE Demographic numbers below 10 are not shown. If only one
Decline to state €3 180 1.9% category is below 10, then the next highest number is also hidden.
Number of Program Completers # and %
Asked to Participate in Survey of Respondents
'Respondents’ are those program
Program: 28 22 78.6 % completers who answered a minimum of 1
non-demographic question.
Statewide: 10694 10151 94.9 %

Page 7 ** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations. Date: 11/3/2017



Preliminary Single Subject Credential Program Completer Survey - 2017

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Engaging and Supporting All Students in Learning

How well did your teacher preparation program prepare you to do each of the following as a teacher?

1. Use knowledge of students'
strengths and prior experiences to
engage them in learning

2. Connect classroom learning to
the real world

3. Engage students in inquiry,
problem solving, and reflection to
promote their critical thinking

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
270 100.0% 3670 99.2% 270 100.0% 3662 99.0% 270 100.0% 3665 99.1%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 3 0.1% 0 0.0% 6 0.2% 1 0.4% 9 0.2%
2 = Poorly 4 1.5% 50 1.4% 11 4.1% 104 2.8% 4 1.5% 70 1.9%
3 = Adequately 39 14.4% 476 13.0% 45 16.7% 548 15.0% 47  17.4% 499 13.6%
4 = Well 91 33.7% 1255 34.2% 94 34.8% 1204 32.9% 96 35.6% 1227 33.5%
5 = Very well 136 50.4% 1886 51.4% 120 44.4% 1800 49.2% 122 45.2% 1860 50.8%
Mean : SD 4.33 0.78 4.35 0.76 4.20 0.86 4.28 0.83 4.24 0.82 4.33 0.80
5. Identify and address special
4. Meet the instructional needs of learning needs with appropriate
English learners teaching strategies
Program Statewide Program Statewide
269 99.6% 3659 98.9% 270 100.0% 3665 99.1%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 5 0.1% 0 0.0% 8 0.2%
2 = Poorly 4 1.5% 99 2.7% 3 1.1% 128 3.5%
3 = Adequately 42  15.6% 667 18.2% 42  15.6% 670 18.3%

4 = Well

89 33.1% 1213 33.2%

85 31.5% 1252 34.2%

5 = Very well

134  49.8% 1675 45.8%

140 51.9% 1607 43.8%

Mean : SD 4.31 0.79 4.22 0.84

4.34 0.78 4.18 0.87

Creating and Maintaining Effective Environments for Student Learning

How well did your teacher preparation program prepare you to do each of the following as a teacher?

6. Engage students in cooperative
group work as well as independent

7. Establish and maintain a safe and
respectful learning environment for

8. Create a productive learning
environment with high expectations

learning all students for all students

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
269 99.6% 2677 72.4% 268 99.3% 3645 98.5% 268 99.3% 3646 98.6%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 3 0.1% 0 0.0% 5 0.1% 0 0.0% 6 0.2%
2 = Poorly 3 1.1% 35 1.3% 2 0.7% 48 1.3% 2 0.7% 63 1.7%
3 = Adequately 39 14.5% 273  10.2% 26 9.7% 359 9.8% 37 13.8% 421  11.5%
4 = Well 94 34.9% 813 30.4% 90 33.6% 1000 27.4% 94 35.1% 1147 31.5%
5 = Very well 133 49.4% 1553 58.0% 150 56.0% 2233 61.3% 135 50.4% 2009 55.1%
Mean : SD 4.33 0.76 4.45 0.74 4.45 0.70 4.48 0.74 4.35 0.74 4.40 0.77
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** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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Preliminary Single Subject Credential Program Completer Survey - 2017

How well did your teacher preparation
program prepare you to do each of the
following as a teacher?

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Understanding and Organizing Subject Matter for Student Learning

9. Develop curriculum to teach
content standards effectively

10. Use effective instructional
strategies to teach specific subject
matter and skills

11. Select, adapt, and develop
materials, resources, and
technologies to make subject
matter accessible to all students

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide

240 88.9% 3463 93.6% 240 88.9% 3469 93.8% 239 88.5% 3467 93.7%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 14 0.4% 2 0.8% 13 0.4% 0 0.0% 9 0.3%
2 = Poorly 5 2.1% 119 3.4% 4 1.7% 79 2.3% 5 2.1% 77 2.2%
3 = Adequately 40 16.7% 557 16.1% 37 15.4% 451 13.0% 35 14.6% 563 16.2%

4 = Well

94 39.2% 1166 33.7%

79 32.9% 1175 33.9%

85 35.6% 1220 35.2%

5 = Very well

101 42.1% 1607 46.4%

118 49.2% 1751 50.5%

114 47.7% 1598 46.1%

How well did your teacher preparation
program prepare you to do each of the
following as a teacher?

Mean : SD 4.21 0.79 4.22 0.87

4.28 0.84 4.32 0.81

Planning Instruction and Designing Learning Experiences for All Students

12. Plan instruction based on students' prior knowledge,
academic readiness, language proficiency, cultural
background, and individual development

4.29 0.79 4.25 0.82

13. Plan and adapt instruction that incorporates
appropriate strategies, resources and technologies to
meet the learning needs of all students

Program Statewide Program Statewide
238 88.1% 3463 93.6% 238 88.1% 3468 93.8%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 7 0.2% 0 0.0% 5 0.1%
2 = Poorly 2 0.8% 65 1.9% 2 0.8% 56 1.6%
3 = Adequately 37 15.5% 519 15.0% 33 13.9% 498 14.4%
4 = Well 92 38.7% 1198 34.6% 96 40.3% 1218 35.1%
5 = Very well 107 45.0% 1674 48.3% 107 45.0% 1691 48.8%
Mean : SD 4.28 0.75 4.29 0.80 4.29 0.73 4.31 0.78

How well did your teacher preparation
program prepare you to do each of the
following as a teacher?

Assessing Students for Learning

14. Develop and use assessment data from a variety of
sources to establish learning goals and to plan,
differentiate, and modify instruction

15. Involve all students in self-
assessment, goal setting, and
monitoring progress

16. Give productive feedback to
students to guide their learning

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
238 88.1% 3463 93.6% 236 87.4% 3463 93.6% 237 87.8% 3466 93.7%
= Not at all 0 0.0% 9 0.3% 0 0.0% 16 0.5% 0 0.0% 11 0.3%
= Poorly 4 1.7% 102 2.9% 7 3.0% 141 4.1% 4 1.7% 78 2.3%
3 = Adequately 35 14.7% 575 16.6% 35 14.8% 657 19.0% 33 13.9% 524 15.1%

4 = Well

86 36.1% 1229 35.5%

91 38.6% 1248 36.0%

83 35.0% 1178 34.0%

5 = Very well

113 47.5% 1548 44.7%

103 43.6% 1401 40.5%

117  49.4% 1675 48.3%
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Mean : SD 4.29 0.78 4.21 0.84

4.23 0.81 4.12 0.89

** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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How well did your teacher preparation
program prepare you to do each of the
following as a teacher?

Preliminary Single Subject Credential Program Completer Survey - 2017

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Developing as a Professional Educator

18. Work with families to better
understand students and to support
their learning

17. Evaluate the effects of your
actions on student learning and
modify plans accordingly

19. Work with colleagues to
improve instruction

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
235 87.0% 3403 92.0% 232 85.9% 3407 92.1% 235 87.0% 3408 92.1%
1 = Not at all 0 0.0% 7 0.2% 2 0.9% 46 1.4% 1 0.4% 19 0.6%
2 = Poorly 2 0.9% 57 1.7% 6 2.6% 214 6.3% 3 1.3% 94 2.8%
3 = Adequately 28 11.9% 504 14.8% 60 25.9% 898 26.4% 45  19.1% 580 17.0%
4 = Well 103 43.8% 1264 37.1% 82 35.3% 1121 32.9% 87 37.0% 1125 33.0%
5 = Very well 102 43.4% 1571 46.2% 82 35.3% 1128 33.1% 99 42.1% 1590 46.7%
Mean : SD 4.30 0.71 4.27 0.79 4.02 0.89 3.90 0.98 4.19 0.82 4.22 0.86

How well did your teacher preparation
program prepare you to do each of the
following as a teacher?

Content for Single Subjects

22. Enable students to acquire

20. Teach my content area
according to California academic
content standards in my grade(s)

21. Contribute to students' reading
skills including comprehension in
my subject area

subject matter skills that contribute
to future success in life, college,
and career

23. Anticipate and address the
needs of students who are at risk of
dropping out

Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide Program Statewide
233 86.3% 3406 92.1% 232 85.9% 3401 91.9% 232 85.9% 3403 92.0% 234 86.7% 3403 92.0%
1 = Not at all 6 2.6% 29 0.9% 3 1.3% 20 0.6% 3 1.3% 21 0.6% 3 1.3% 79 2.3%
2 = Poorly 6 2.6% 105 3.1% 3 1.3% 118 3.5% 4 1.7% 85 2.5% 12 5.1% 290 8.5%
3 = Adequately 33 14.2% 477 14.0% 38 16.4% 591 17.4% 33 14.2% 510 15.0% 54 23.1% 836 24.6%
4 = Well 94 40.3% 1083 31.8% 107 46.1% 1206 35.5% 96 41.4% 1241  36.5% 80 34.2% 1039 30.5%
5 = Very well 94  40.3% 1712 50.3% 81 34.9% 1466 43.1% 96 41.4% 1546 45.4% 85 36.3% 1159 34.1%
Mean : SD 4.13 0.93 4.28 0.88 4.12 0.82 4.17 0.88 4.20 0.84 4.24 0.84 3.99 0.96 3.85 1.06
Field Experiences
24. Which of the following best describes the kind of clinical experience you had during your preparation (check all Program Statewide
that apply): 229 84.8% 3408 92.1%
Student teaching with a cooperating teacher 124 45.9% 2578 69.7%
Teaching fellow or intern in a program where I served as teacher of record while taking courses for my credential 102 37.8% 860 23.2%
Teaching on an emergency credential [PIP/ STP] while taking courses for my credential 31 11.5% 255 6.9%
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** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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Preliminary Single Subject Credential Program Completer Survey - 2017

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

25. How often did preparation program faculty or staff communicate with you in person or by

other means about your teaching practice?

26. How often did preparation program faculty or supervisors observe your classroom

instruction and provide feedback during your clinical practice?

Program Statewide Program Statewide
229 84.8% 3412 92.2% 228 84.4% 3401 91.9%
1 = Less than once per month 6 2.6% 112 3.3% Once or twice 5 2.2% 42 1.2%
2 = Once per month 20 8.7% 299 8.8% 3-5 times 59 25.9% 563 16.6%
3 = Twice per month 74 32.3% 672 19.7% 6-10 times 74 32.5% 1504 44.2%
4 = Once per week 66 28.8% 1134 33.2% 11-15 times 36 15.8% 655 19.3%
5 = 2-3 times per week 48 21.0% 927 27.2% 16-20 times 29 12.7% 353 10.4%
6 = Daily 15 6.6% 268 7.9% = More than 20 times 25 11.0% 284 8.4%
Mean : SD 3.76 1.15 3.96 1.19 Mean : SD 3.44 1.35 3.46 1.17
27. My field experiences helped me integrate and apply the major ideas developed through 28. My cooperating teacher(s) (select all that apply):
program coursework
N Program Statewide
Program Statewide
229 84.8% 3405 92.1% 221 81.9% 3287 88.9%
— Strongly Disagree 3 1.3% 525 15.4% Frequently observed my teaching and met with me to
) ' - offer feedback 186 68.9% 2720 73.5%
2 = Disagree 2 0.9% 425 12.5% : :
Was an excellent educator and a valuable role model 186 68.9% 2669 72.2%
3 = Neutral 11 4.8% 212 6.2%
Modeled effective practices 176  65.2% 2619 70.8%
4 = Agree 83 36.2% 916 26.9%
Helped me plan and organize curriculum materials 160 59.3% 2451 66.3%
5 = Strongly Agree 130 56.8% 1327 39.0%
Offered useful strategies and advice about my teaching 190 70.4% 2922 79.0%
Mean : SD 4.46 0.75 3.62 1.48
Helped me reflect on my practice 187 69.3% 2763  74.7%
Helped me to solve teaching problems 180 66.7% 2742  74.1%
Was_ knowledgeabl_e about and able to provide support
for field-based assignments 174  64.4% 2611 70.6%

29. Approximately how much time did you spend in student teaching (in the classroom of a

cooperating teacher) as part of your supervised fieldwork?

Program Statewide
226 83.7% 3239 87.6%
1 = Less than 100 hours 3 2.1% 66 2.4%
2 = 100 - 299 hours 13 9.0% 320 11.8%
3 = 300 - 599 hours 48 33.3% 910 33.5%
4 = 600 - 799 hours 47  32.6% 703  25.9%
5 = 800 hours or more 33 22.9% 715  26.3%

This question does not apply to me because

I did not do any student teaching. *x* 82 ) 525 )
Mean : SD 3.65 1.00 3.62 1.07

Page 4

** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations.
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NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

30. Approximately how much time did you spend in an internship placement as teacher of 31. If you served in an internship placement, how often did your assigned mentor observe
record as part of your fieldwork? your classroom instruction and provide feedback and assistance during your clinical practice?
Program Statewide Program Statewide

226 83.7% 2486 67.2% 226 83.7% 2490 67.3%

1 = Less than 100 hours 0 0.0% 15 1.4% { _ Once or twice 4 3.8% 62 6.4%

2 = 100 - 299 hours 4 3.6% 97 9.3% 5 = 3-5 times 12 11.4% 135 14.0%

3 = 300 - 599 hours 11 9.8% 204 19.5% 3 _ 6-10 times 27  25.7% 221 22.9%

4 = 600 - 799 hours 14 12.5% 170 16.2% 4 _ 11-15 times 18 17.1% 156  16.1%

5 = 800 hours or more 83 74.1% 562 53.6% 5 _ 16-20 times 20 19.0% 170 17.6%

Pct)es nﬁ_t apply/I was not in an 6 = More than 20 times 24 22.9% 223 23.1%

INTErNSNIP *x
114 - 1438 - Does not apply/I was not in an internship ** 121 - 1523 -
Mean : SD 457 0.81 411  1.10 Mean : SD 4.05 148  3.94  1.57

32. Overall, how effective was your teacher preparation program at developing the
skills or tools you needed to become a teacher?

Program Statewide
227 84.1% 3354 90.7%
= Not at all effective 2 0.9% 31 0.9%
2 = Somewhat effective 14 6.2% 288 8.6%
= Effective 91 40.1% 1204 35.9%
4 = Very effective 120 52.9% 1831 54.6%
Mean : SD 3.45 0.65 3.44 0.69

Demographics
33. Are you Hispanic or Latino?

Program Statewide
222 82.2% 3334 90.1%
No, not Hispanic or Latino 173 77.9% 2363 70.9%
Yes, Hispanic or Latino 49  22.1% 971 29.1%

Page 5 ** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations. Date: 11/3/2017
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34. What is your race? Mark all that apply

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

35. What is your gender?

Program Statewide Program Statewide

205 75.9% 2911 78.7% 224 83.0% 3354 90.7%

American Indian or Alaska Native & 143 3.9% Female * 1843 54.9%

Chinese * 156 4.2% Male 120 53.6% 1424 42.5%

Japanese * 64 1.7% Decline to state & 87  2.6%
Korean & 69 1.9%
Vietnamese & 58 1.6%
Asian Indian & 42 1.1%
Laotian & 3 0.1%
Cambodian & 9 0.2%
Filipino & 104 2.8%
Hmong & 4 0.1%
Other Asian & 44 1.2%
Black or African American 11 4.1% 146 3.9%
Hawaiian & 14 0.4%
Guamanian & 0.1%
Samoan & 0.2%
Tahitian & 0.1%
Other Pacific Islander & 13 0.4%
White 181 67.0% 2406 65.0%
Number of Program Completers # and %

Asked to Participate in Survey of Respondents

'Respondents’ are those program
completers who answered a minimum of 1
non-demographic question.

96.4 9%
97 %

Program: 280 270
3814 3699

Statewide:

Page 6 ** Responses of "Don't Know" or variations on "N/A" are excluded from the percentage calculations. Date: 11/3/2017
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